
24-089497-44 - MODERN MASCULINITY

T1 Table 1 Q1 - How concerned, if at all, are you about your current personal financial situation? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T2 Table 2 Q2 - Please think about what your personal financial situation might look like in the next three to five years. How concerned, if at all, are you? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T3 Table 3 Q3 - Which, if any, of the following factors do you think contribute most to someone having a sense of financial security? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T4 Table 4 Q4 - Thinking about an individual's earned income per year from all sources, before tax and other deductions... How much do you think someone needs to earn per year to be considered 'wealthy'? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T5 Table 5 Q5 - At what point would you personally consider yourself wealthy? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T6 Table 6 Q6 - We are going to share a list of possessions people can have. Please let us know which, if any, you would say are signs that a person is successful? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T7 Table 7 Q7_Summary - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T8 Table 8 Q7_1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I think I am more successful in life than most of my friends and family Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T9 Table 9 Q7_2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I think that many people are jealous of the successes I have had in my life Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T10 Table 10 Q7_3 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I often feel jealous of people who I think are more successful than me Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T11 Table 11 Q7_4 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I often spend extra on higher quality products, even though it costs me more Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T12 Table 12 Q7_5 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I feel I am given recognition for the successes I have had in my life Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T13 Table 13 Q7_6 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I feel in control of what is happening in my life Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T14 Table 14 Q7_7 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - You must be competitive in order to be successful Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T15 Table 15 Q7_8 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - Fulfilment in life is achieving a prominent position in your career Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T16 Table 16 Q7_9 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I like to own or do things that show I have money Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T17 Table 17 Q8 - Which of the following steps, if any, have you felt that you had to take to save money? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T18 Table 18 Q9 - To what extent, if at all, do you believe that it is easier or more difficult for young people to feel financially secure than it was 20 years ago? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T19 Table 19 Q10 - How important, if at all, do you believe wealth is in attracting a romantic partner? Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

T20 Table 20 Q11 - Have you ever invested in any cryptocurrency? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T21 Table 21 Q12 - How often, if at all, do you discuss crypto investments with your friends? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who know what a cryptocurrency is

T22 Table 22 Q13 - Do you think crypto is more risky, less risky, or about the same level of risk as other investments? Other investments could include stocks and shares ISAs. Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who know what a cryptocurrency is

T23 Table 23 Q14 - What sources of information have most influenced your decision to invest in crypto? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have invested in crypto

T24 Table 24 Q15 - What sources of information have most influenced your decision to not invest in crypto? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have NOT invested in crypto

T25 Table 25 Q16 - Which types of gambling, if any, have you engaged in in the past six months? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T26 Table 26 Q17 - How often, if at all, do you discuss your gambling with your friends? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have gambled in P6M (sports, slots or casino)

T27 Table 27 Q18 - What sources of information have most influenced your decisions around gambling? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T28 Table 28 Q19 - Has gambling ever negatively impacted your mental health? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have gambled in P6M (sports, slots or casino)

T29 Table 29 Q20_Summary - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling? Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T30 Table 30 Q20_1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - Gambling is a harmless form of entertainment if done in moderation Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T31 Table 31 Q20_2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - I believe that gambling is a legitimate way to try and make money Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T32 Table 32 Q20_3 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The potential for gambling addiction is a serious societal problem Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T33 Table 33 Q20_4 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The widespread availability of online gambling makes it too easy for people to develop a problem Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

T34 Table 34 Q20_5 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The government should do more to protect people from the risks of gambling, even if it limits personal choice Base: All GB adults aged 18-75
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Table 1

Q1 - How concerned, if at all, are you about your current personal financial situation?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Very concerned 442 193 242 158 201 83 100 109 87 90 21 35 291 151 240 202 170 272 116 125 83 93 78 358 51 144 35 51 33 165 140 24 52 77 85 31 31 45 76 114 52

 18% 16% 19% 19% 23% 10% 17% 17% 15% 25% 18% 16% 18% 18% 17% 19% 20% 17% 28% 20% 14% 14% 25% 17% 15% 19% 19% 19% 15% 18% 19% 14% 23% 19% 20% 8% 18% 20% 20% 26% 12%

   a e e     fghk         stu tu   w         J FHJO FJO JO  J JO JO FHJO  

Fairly concerned 967 458 499 331 353 283 232 238 224 143 49 81 649 318 511 456 329 637 182 247 225 237 130 819 120 294 62 114 107 364 280 67 91 158 176 123 68 97 165 175 159

 39% 37% 40% 41% 40% 35% 39% 37% 40% 40% 41% 38% 39% 38% 36% 42% 38% 39% 44% 39% 38% 36% 41% 39% 34% 39% 34% 42% 50% 39% 37% 38% 40% 39% 41% 32% 40% 43% 42% 40% 38%

    e            n   u          xyA    J J J   J J J  

Not very concerned 821 437 380 231 273 317 199 217 189 99 36 80 565 256 487 334 268 552 90 206 210 242 76 728 130 242 64 84 62 298 268 63 65 128 144 166 43 59 101 127 151

 33% 36% 30% 28% 31% 39% 34% 33% 34% 28% 31% 37% 34% 31% 34% 31% 31% 34% 22% 33% 35% 37% 24% 34% 37% 32% 35% 31% 29% 32% 35% 36% 28% 32% 34% 43% 25% 26% 26% 29% 36%

  b    cd      i        r r r  v        KM  G M GHIK     GKLM

                                    LMN      

Not at all concerned 235 124 111 70 42 122 47 81 55 23 12 17 135 100 157 78 91 144 10 50 68 80 29 200 46 73 21 19 10 105 64 19 18 37 20 67 16 17 34 22 55

 9% 10% 9% 9% 5% 15% 8% 12% 10% 7% 10% 8% 8% 12% 11% 7% 11% 9% 2% 8% 12% 12% 9% 9% 13% 10% 11% 7% 5% 11% 8% 11% 8% 9% 5% 17% 10% 8% 9% 5% 13%

    d  cd  fi      l o     r r rs   BC C C     IN  IN  GHIK I    GIN

                                    LMN      

NET: Very / fairly concerned 1409 651 741 489 554 366 332 348 310 233 70 116 940 469 751 658 499 910 298 373 309 329 208 1176 171 438 97 165 140 529 421 92 143 235 261 154 99 142 241 288 212

 56% 53% 59% 60% 63% 45% 56% 53% 55% 65% 59% 54% 57% 56% 53% 61% 58% 56% 73% 59% 52% 50% 65% 55% 49% 58% 53% 61% 65% 56% 55% 52% 63% 58% 61% 40% 59% 64% 62% 65% 51%

   a e e     fghk      n   stu tu   w   x  x xA   J FHJO FJO JO  J FJO FJO FHJO J

NET: Not very / at all concerned 1056 562 490 301 316 439 246 297 244 123 48 97 700 356 645 412 360 697 100 256 278 322 105 929 176 315 85 104 72 403 333 82 82 164 165 233 59 76 135 149 206

 42% 46% 39% 37% 36% 54% 42% 46% 43% 34% 41% 45% 42% 43% 46% 38% 41% 43% 24% 40% 47% 49% 33% 44% 51% 42% 47% 38% 34% 43% 44% 47% 36% 41% 38% 60% 35% 34% 34% 34% 49%

  b    cd  i i   i   o     r rs rs  v yBC  C     GHKL  GN  FGHI     GHIKLMN

                                MN    KLMNO      

Don't know 29 10 19 20 7 2 11 7 8 2 - 1 17 12 17 13 9 20 12 5 4 2 6 20 1 5 - 4 3 5 5 2 2 4 3 2 11 5 16 3 *

 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% * 2% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 6% 2% 4% 1% *

    de               stu                  FGHIJ O GHIJL   

                                     NO  NO   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 2

Q2 - Please think about what your personal financial situation might look like in the next three to five years. How concerned, if at all, are you?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Very concerned 410 184 221 117 191 102 96 103 72 73 18 48 271 139 212 198 156 254 107 119 77 83 61 342 56 135 34 51 32 160 148 21 43 65 75 44 17 32 49 114 57

 16% 15% 18% 14% 22% 13% 16% 16% 13% 20% 16% 23% 16% 17% 15% 18% 18% 16% 26% 19% 13% 13% 19% 16% 16% 18% 19% 19% 15% 17% 20% 12% 19% 16% 18% 11% 10% 14% 13% 26% 14%

     ce     h  gh       stu tu             FHJK  JK     FGHI  

                                 M       JKLMO  

Fairly concerned 976 457 509 332 348 296 237 235 244 145 52 64 654 323 526 451 327 649 187 260 227 224 123 838 129 287 63 125 96 356 286 69 86 155 177 125 73 95 168 170 171

 39% 37% 41% 41% 40% 37% 40% 36% 43% 41% 44% 30% 39% 39% 37% 42% 38% 40% 46% 41% 38% 34% 39% 39% 37% 38% 35% 46% 45% 38% 38% 39% 38% 38% 41% 32% 43% 43% 43% 39% 41%

       k  gk k k     n   tu u        yA       J  J J J  J

Not very concerned 799 417 377 266 254 279 187 227 170 108 38 69 549 250 493 307 275 524 83 171 216 257 82 699 121 246 61 70 69 302 242 58 74 133 136 148 59 71 130 116 131

 32% 34% 30% 33% 29% 35% 32% 35% 30% 30% 32% 32% 33% 30% 35% 28% 32% 32% 20% 27% 37% 39% 26% 33% 35% 32% 33% 26% 32% 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 32% 38% 35% 32% 33% 26% 31%

      d         o     r rs rs  v B         N  N      

Not at all concerned 212 118 95 70 49 93 46 57 55 20 9 25 133 79 139 73 78 134 12 47 54 79 38 171 31 71 19 19 8 89 54 20 19 39 25 54 12 19 31 25 39

 9% 10% 8% 9% 6% 12% 8% 9% 10% 6% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 3% 7% 9% 12% 12% 8% 9% 9% 10% 7% 4% 9% 7% 11% 8% 10% 6% 14% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9%

    d  d      i   o     r r rs w  C C C     IN  IN  GIKMN      

NET: Very / fairly concerned 1387 642 730 449 539 398 333 337 316 218 70 112 925 462 738 649 484 903 294 379 304 307 184 1180 185 422 97 176 128 516 434 91 129 220 252 169 90 127 217 284 229

 56% 53% 58% 55% 62% 49% 57% 52% 56% 61% 59% 52% 56% 55% 52% 60% 56% 56% 72% 60% 51% 47% 58% 56% 53% 56% 53% 65% 60% 55% 57% 52% 57% 55% 59% 43% 53% 57% 55% 64% 55%

   a e ce     g      n   stu tu        xyA     J J J   J J FGHJ J

                                        KMO  

NET: Not very / at all concerned 1012 534 471 336 304 372 232 285 224 129 47 95 682 329 632 380 353 658 95 219 271 336 120 869 152 317 80 89 77 391 296 78 93 171 161 202 71 90 161 140 170

 41% 44% 38% 41% 35% 46% 39% 44% 40% 36% 39% 44% 41% 39% 45% 35% 41% 40% 23% 35% 46% 52% 38% 41% 44% 42% 44% 33% 36% 42% 39% 45% 41% 42% 37% 52% 42% 40% 41% 32% 41%

  b  d  d  i       o     r rs rs   B B B     N N N  GHIL N  N  N

                                    MNO      

Don't know 96 46 50 25 33 37 24 30 23 11 2 7 50 46 42 53 31 65 21 37 16 10 14 76 12 21 5 7 11 30 29 7 5 12 16 18 8 6 13 17 20

 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%

              l  n   u tu                      

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 3

Q3 - Which, if any, of the following factors do you think contribute most to someone having a sense of financial security?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Savings and investment reserves 1726 823 893 545 573 608 373 461 391 266 74 161 1148 578 1034 691 658 1068 249 441 422 484 221 1484 284 553 135 162 151 685 537 110 168 278 272 274 113 149 262 297 334

 69% 67% 71% 67% 65% 75% 63% 71% 69% 74% 63% 76% 69% 69% 73% 64% 76% 66% 61% 70% 71% 74% 69% 70% 81% 73% 74% 59% 70% 73% 71% 63% 74% 69% 63% 70% 67% 67% 67% 67% 80%

      cd  f f fj  fj   o  q   r r r   yBC B B  B    FHI F       FHIJKLMN

Stable employment 1682 806 858 565 648 469 377 435 378 257 74 161 1191 491 983 699 615 1066 251 405 403 483 216 1439 213 564 117 166 155 655 489 115 160 275 318 213 117 161 278 325 256

 67% 66% 69% 70% 74% 58% 64% 67% 67% 72% 62% 75% 72% 59% 70% 65% 71% 66% 61% 64% 68% 74% 68% 68% 61% 74% 64% 61% 72% 70% 64% 65% 70% 68% 74% 55% 69% 72% 71% 74% 61%

    e e     f  fghj m  o  q    r rst    xAB   xB E  J JO JO FJO  J JO JO FJO  

Low level of personal debt 1427 676 741 408 511 508 329 382 324 191 53 148 942 485 845 582 537 891 199 368 359 385 137 1273 199 492 116 140 130 605 430 78 117 196 241 239 83 122 206 267 269

 57% 55% 59% 50% 58% 63% 56% 59% 58% 53% 45% 70% 57% 58% 60% 54% 62% 55% 48% 58% 61% 59% 43% 60% 57% 65% 64% 52% 60% 65% 57% 45% 51% 48% 56% 61% 49% 55% 52% 61% 64%

     c c  j j   fghi   o  q   r r r  v  xB B   E     FH FGHK    FGHK FGHIKLM

            j                        M    M  

Owning a home 1374 679 687 361 477 537 316 383 308 193 50 124 910 464 827 547 510 864 182 351 321 410 144 1207 221 430 111 152 116 559 450 67 123 190 237 252 66 98 165 237 285

 55% 56% 55% 45% 54% 67% 54% 59% 55% 54% 43% 58% 55% 55% 59% 51% 59% 53% 44% 55% 54% 63% 45% 57% 63% 57% 61% 56% 54% 60% 59% 38% 54% 47% 55% 65% 39% 44% 42% 54% 68%

     c cd  j j   j   o  q   r r rst  v C        FHKL F FHKL FGHI    FKLM FGHIKLMN

                                 M  M KLMN      

Support from family or partner 786 355 424 273 305 208 182 192 171 131 38 71 516 270 457 329 302 484 116 164 217 219 112 658 102 254 65 70 72 316 237 56 71 127 138 90 57 84 141 165 117

 32% 29% 34% 34% 35% 26% 31% 29% 30% 37% 32% 34% 31% 32% 32% 30% 35% 30% 28% 26% 37% 34% 35% 31% 29% 33% 35% 26% 33% 34% 31% 32% 31% 31% 32% 23% 34% 38% 36% 37% 28%

   a e e            q    rs s    B B     J J J J  J JO JO JO  

Other [please specify] 40 20 20 9 15 16 11 9 8 7 2 3 22 17 29 10 20 19 8 9 5 15 6 33 3 14 3 2 6 23 11 1 5 6 5 9 - 3 3 10 7

 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2%

               o  q                         

None of the above 53 27 26 23 15 15 18 15 8 6 3 2 32 21 28 25 7 46 9 21 10 9 8 42 8 7 1 6 3 13 12 5 4 9 9 8 4 10 14 5 7

 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1% 2%

                  p  u                  N    

Don't know 60 33 27 20 19 21 17 19 18 2 2 1 33 27 23 37 10 50 16 13 10 6 4 52 3 9 4 4 5 13 15 9 1 10 8 15 4 6 10 10 6

 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% * 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%

       i i i       n  p u             GHIO  G  G   G   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 4

Q4 - Thinking about an individual's earned income per year from all sources, before tax and other deductions... How much do you think someone needs to earn per year to be considered 'wealthy'?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Less than £50,000 204 114 89 55 82 68 59 42 37 33 14 20 136 68 82 123 41 163 73 74 37 14 29 170 32 57 16 27 16 80 67 16 15 31 44 40 10 14 23 38 28

 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% 5% 10% 18% 12% 6% 2% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 10% 10% 6% 6% 6% 9% 7%

       g         n  p stu tu u                     

£50,000-£74,999 385 165 215 133 148 104 84 114 94 35 21 37 271 114 214 172 116 269 60 129 93 85 43 339 55 117 30 43 36 153 100 25 29 53 67 45 35 41 75 80 59

 15% 14% 17% 16% 17% 13% 14% 17% 17% 10% 18% 17% 16% 14% 15% 16% 13% 17% 15% 20% 16% 13% 13% 16% 16% 15% 17% 16% 17% 16% 13% 14% 13% 13% 16% 12% 21% 18% 19% 18% 14%

   a  e   i i  i i      p  ru                 GHJ J GHJ GHJ  

£75,000-£99,999 455 223 228 159 172 123 114 100 107 76 21 36 314 141 272 182 160 294 68 112 110 144 53 392 51 153 37 49 40 178 137 36 44 80 84 59 25 53 78 86 64

 18% 18% 18% 20% 20% 15% 19% 15% 19% 21% 18% 17% 19% 17% 19% 17% 18% 18% 17% 18% 19% 22% 17% 18% 15% 20% 20% 18% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 20% 20% 15% 15% 24% 20% 20% 15%

    e e                 r                JO    

£100,000-£124,999 484 250 229 174 179 132 107 138 111 68 22 38 336 148 297 187 183 302 71 102 146 140 62 414 64 148 38 48 50 180 148 33 53 86 93 70 34 48 82 85 62

 19% 20% 18% 21% 20% 16% 18% 21% 20% 19% 19% 18% 20% 18% 21% 17% 21% 19% 17% 16% 25% 21% 19% 19% 18% 19% 21% 18% 23% 19% 20% 19% 23% 21% 22% 18% 20% 22% 21% 19% 15%

    e           o      rs s           O O O    O   

£125,000-£150,000 191 89 100 70 67 54 35 54 39 34 12 17 126 65 103 88 75 117 29 46 37 63 27 162 23 64 12 19 9 65 58 19 24 43 21 26 10 18 28 44 28

 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 8% 11% 11% 11% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 7%

                                I I I      I  

More than £150,000 559 280 274 157 177 225 137 135 131 91 18 47 365 194 343 216 245 314 76 127 123 187 90 460 93 175 41 55 46 222 169 38 56 94 96 90 27 32 59 80 135

 22% 23% 22% 19% 20% 28% 23% 21% 23% 25% 15% 22% 22% 23% 24% 20% 28% 19% 19% 20% 21% 29% 28% 22% 27% 23% 22% 20% 21% 24% 22% 22% 25% 23% 22% 23% 16% 14% 15% 18% 32%

      cd    j     o  q     rst w          KLMN LM LM LM     FGHIJKLMN

NET: Under £100,000 1044 503 532 347 403 295 257 256 239 143 57 93 721 323 568 477 318 726 202 315 239 243 125 900 138 327 83 119 92 412 304 77 88 164 195 143 70 107 177 205 151

 42% 41% 43% 43% 46% 36% 44% 39% 42% 40% 48% 44% 44% 39% 40% 44% 37% 45% 49% 50% 41% 37% 39% 42% 40% 43% 46% 44% 43% 44% 40% 44% 38% 41% 45% 37% 41% 48% 45% 46% 36%

    e e        m     p tu tu               JO   GJO JO GJO  

NET: Over £100,000 1234 620 603 400 422 412 279 328 281 193 52 102 827 408 743 491 502 732 177 275 307 389 179 1035 180 386 90 123 106 467 375 89 133 222 210 187 71 97 169 209 225

 49% 51% 48% 49% 48% 51% 47% 50% 50% 54% 44% 48% 50% 49% 53% 45% 58% 45% 43% 43% 52% 60% 56% 49% 52% 51% 50% 45% 49% 50% 49% 51% 58% 55% 49% 48% 42% 44% 43% 47% 54%

               o  q    rs rst w          HIJK KLMN       KLM

                                 LMN         

Don't know 216 100 116 64 51 101 54 68 44 22 9 19 109 106 102 114 48 168 31 44 44 21 15 190 30 45 8 31 18 58 79 10 7 17 24 59 28 19 47 27 42

 9% 8% 9% 8% 6% 13% 9% 10% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 13% 7% 11% 5% 10% 8% 7% 7% 3% 5% 9% 9% 6% 5% 11% 8% 6% 10% 6% 3% 4% 6% 15% 16% 8% 12% 6% 10%

      cd        l  n  p u u u   v    yA   D     FGHI FGHIL GH FGHIL  GHI

                                    LN MN  N   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 5

Q5 - At what point would you personally consider yourself wealthy?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

No financial worries on day-to-day 

expenses

1555 701 842 524 557 474 344 425 350 218 71 146 1045 510 898 657 543 1012 270 397 359 402 195 1338 224 506 118 143 138 602 469 103 138 241 262 199 107 168 274 292 275

 62% 57% 67% 65% 64% 59% 58% 65% 62% 61% 60% 69% 63% 61% 64% 61% 63% 62% 66% 63% 61% 62% 61% 63% 64% 67% 65% 53% 64% 64% 62% 58% 61% 60% 61% 51% 63% 75% 70% 66% 66%

   a e    f    f             B B B  B    J J J  J FGHI FGHI J J

                                      JKMNO JK   

Being completely debt-free 

(including mortgage, student loans, 

etc.)

1232 564 658 425 464 344 287 348 282 154 45 117 858 374 713 520 454 779 197 297 290 355 160 1054 162 392 95 127 105 474 359 79 114 193 214 157 92 133 226 246 187

 49% 46% 53% 52% 53% 43% 49% 53% 50% 43% 38% 55% 52% 45% 50% 48% 52% 48% 48% 47% 49% 54% 50% 50% 46% 52% 52% 47% 49% 51% 47% 45% 50% 48% 50% 40% 55% 60% 58% 56% 45%

   a e e   ij j   ij m    q     s           J J J  J FGHI FHIJ FHJO  

                                      JO O   

Ability to retire early 1089 524 557 326 453 310 250 310 241 147 56 85 786 303 631 458 382 707 146 272 270 312 148 924 147 368 70 112 92 440 328 74 87 161 218 145 62 99 160 232 165

 44% 43% 45% 40% 52% 38% 42% 48% 43% 41% 47% 40% 47% 36% 45% 42% 44% 43% 36% 43% 46% 48% 46% 43% 42% 49% 39% 41% 43% 47% 43% 42% 38% 40% 51% 37% 36% 44% 41% 53% 39%

     ce        m       r r r    A         GHJK     FGHJ  

                                   MO     KMO  

Possessing a level of wealth that 

will provide for future generations 

(generational wealth)

906 445 456 339 318 249 208 254 206 133 40 65 633 273 555 351 379 527 117 196 233 297 163 726 125 288 76 90 71 364 243 74 110 184 160 102 69 83 152 157 147

 36% 36% 36% 42% 36% 31% 35% 39% 37% 37% 34% 30% 38% 33% 39% 32% 44% 32% 29% 31% 40% 45% 51% 34% 36% 38% 41% 33% 33% 39% 32% 42% 48% 46% 37% 26% 41% 37% 39% 36% 35%

    de e   k     m  o  q    rs rs w       E  J IJLM IJNO J  J J J J J

                                 NO         

Owning multiple properties 624 332 287 255 223 145 136 177 137 109 19 46 450 174 375 249 249 375 101 120 155 215 134 474 76 190 46 64 61 230 177 53 89 142 119 71 47 62 109 103 74

 25% 27% 23% 31% 26% 18% 23% 27% 24% 30% 16% 21% 27% 21% 27% 23% 29% 23% 25% 19% 26% 33% 42% 22% 22% 25% 25% 24% 28% 25% 23% 30% 39% 35% 28% 18% 28% 28% 28% 23% 18%

  b  de e   j  fjk   m    q    s rst w         JO FHIJ IJMN JO  JO JO JO   

                                 KLMNO O        

Achieving a specific net worth 553 295 255 193 204 155 117 138 106 119 30 43 387 165 343 210 215 338 88 130 148 149 98 445 85 179 39 59 51 216 175 49 67 116 111 68 44 31 74 93 87

 22% 24% 20% 24% 23% 19% 20% 21% 19% 33% 26% 20% 23% 20% 24% 19% 25% 21% 21% 20% 25% 23% 31% 21% 24% 24% 21% 22% 23% 23% 23% 28% 30% 29% 26% 17% 26% 14% 19% 21% 21%

  b  e      fghk     o  q      w         JLM JLMN JLMN JLM  JLM  L L  

                                 O O        

Other [please specify] 29 15 14 8 4 17 1 7 9 8 - 5 17 12 16 14 11 18 6 5 5 8 4 25 6 5 2 2 9 11 9 1 1 2 2 11 2 3 5 2 7

 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% * 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 3% 1% 1% 1% * 2%

      d   f f  f                 yB       HIN      

I already consider myself wealthy 34 19 15 7 7 20 9 7 9 3 3 4 16 18 19 15 11 22 2 7 9 11 4 28 10 5 4 2 2 13 16 2 2 5 2 12 - 2 2 4 9

 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2%

      cd        l           y           IKM      

None of the above 99 53 45 22 29 48 31 30 19 10 5 3 46 53 36 63 19 80 23 31 28 10 5 89 10 18 6 11 8 29 31 4 5 9 15 29 2 9 11 14 20

 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 6% 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5%

      cd k       l  n  p u u u   v            FGHIK      

                                    MN      

Don't know 121 51 70 33 31 57 37 25 26 21 2 9 63 58 61 61 33 88 24 32 22 17 8 108 11 22 7 21 5 29 38 8 5 13 11 27 10 9 20 20 30

 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7%

      cd        l     u u        xyC        GHI     GHI

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 6

Q6 - We are going to share a list of possessions people can have. Please let us know which, if any, you would say are signs that a person is successful?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

A second home 1570 732 828 518 566 486 383 411 353 217 69 138 1044 526 887 683 535 1035 232 391 399 421 187 1356 209 508 99 163 137 567 491 104 130 234 270 227 110 164 275 293 259

 63% 60% 66% 64% 65% 60% 65% 63% 63% 61% 59% 64% 63% 63% 63% 63% 62% 64% 56% 62% 68% 64% 59% 64% 60% 67% 54% 60% 64% 61% 65% 59% 57% 58% 63% 58% 65% 74% 70% 67% 62%

   a                  r r    xA            FGHI FGHJ GHJ  

                                      JO O   

A top of the range car 1274 614 649 429 428 417 332 325 285 168 49 116 850 424 701 573 419 855 207 327 312 327 137 1119 172 398 92 143 108 470 403 100 102 202 214 198 92 126 218 212 219

 51% 50% 52% 53% 49% 52% 56% 50% 51% 47% 42% 54% 51% 51% 50% 53% 48% 53% 51% 52% 53% 50% 43% 53% 49% 52% 50% 53% 50% 50% 53% 57% 45% 50% 50% 51% 54% 56% 56% 48% 52%

       gij           p      v        GH  G    G G   

Stocks and shares 1029 487 533 388 359 281 249 262 204 179 47 88 714 314 608 421 407 621 151 237 265 307 165 837 129 350 85 83 80 402 283 85 109 194 180 114 73 114 187 179 168

 41% 40% 43% 48% 41% 35% 42% 40% 36% 50% 40% 41% 43% 38% 43% 39% 47% 38% 37% 37% 45% 47% 52% 39% 37% 46% 47% 30% 37% 43% 37% 48% 48% 48% 42% 29% 43% 51% 48% 41% 40%

    de e     fgh   m    q    rs rs w   xBC B   E  J J JNO J  J IJNO J J J

Luxury household goods 903 434 459 365 315 223 231 219 197 139 38 79 595 308 509 394 319 584 162 225 209 230 130 755 112 301 68 81 75 340 250 80 83 163 159 112 80 115 194 154 111

 36% 36% 37% 45% 36% 28% 39% 34% 35% 39% 32% 37% 36% 37% 36% 36% 37% 36% 39% 36% 35% 35% 41% 36% 32% 40% 38% 30% 35% 36% 33% 45% 36% 40% 37% 29% 47% 51% 50% 35% 26%

    de e                     xB      GJNO JO GJO JO  GIJN GHIJ GHIJ O  

                                     O NO NO   

Designer clothing and accessories 867 372 489 308 310 249 229 204 205 125 27 78 565 302 483 385 284 583 144 207 215 212 112 740 102 293 64 71 73 335 242 63 60 123 146 103 78 102 180 163 146

 35% 30% 39% 38% 35% 31% 39% 31% 36% 35% 23% 37% 34% 36% 34% 36% 33% 36% 35% 33% 36% 32% 35% 35% 29% 39% 35% 26% 34% 36% 32% 36% 26% 30% 34% 26% 47% 46% 46% 37% 35%

   a e   gj  j j  j              xB      GHJ  G GJ  GHIJ GHIJ FGHI GHJ GJ

                                     O O JNO   

A hot tub or swimming pool 797 352 441 309 275 213 202 211 170 113 33 67 523 274 457 340 263 534 121 194 196 200 106 677 88 253 57 75 81 294 228 70 63 132 127 92 78 95 172 148 120

 32% 29% 35% 38% 31% 26% 34% 32% 30% 32% 28% 31% 32% 33% 32% 31% 30% 33% 29% 31% 33% 31% 33% 32% 25% 33% 31% 27% 37% 31% 30% 40% 28% 33% 30% 24% 46% 42% 44% 34% 29%

   a de                      x   xB   GHIJ  GJ   GHIJ GHIJ GHIJ J  

                                O     NO O NO   

Luxury beauty products 495 189 301 209 163 123 117 116 117 82 19 43 327 167 291 204 185 310 82 118 121 129 75 413 57 170 42 43 38 201 130 33 42 76 66 48 65 65 130 96 75

 20% 15% 24% 26% 19% 15% 20% 18% 21% 23% 16% 20% 20% 20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 19% 21% 20% 24% 19% 16% 22% 23% 16% 18% 21% 17% 19% 19% 19% 15% 12% 38% 29% 33% 22% 18%

   a de                      xB      J J J   FGHI FGHI FGHI IJ  

                                     JNO JO JNO   

An electric car 402 196 203 171 125 106 101 107 82 59 13 40 275 127 243 159 154 248 76 99 90 111 73 319 51 133 33 31 53 163 110 39 49 88 53 55 33 48 81 71 51

 16% 16% 16% 21% 14% 13% 17% 16% 15% 16% 11% 19% 17% 15% 17% 15% 18% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 23% 15% 15% 18% 18% 11% 25% 17% 14% 22% 21% 22% 12% 14% 20% 22% 21% 16% 12%

    de                   w   B   xyB   IJO IJO IJNO   IO IJO IJO   

A top of the range smartphone 347 163 180 147 106 94 90 83 70 58 19 27 216 131 198 150 125 222 62 91 77 84 53 289 45 103 30 27 31 123 108 33 32 65 53 45 34 44 78 53 49

 14% 13% 14% 18% 12% 12% 15% 13% 12% 16% 16% 13% 13% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 17% 14% 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 13% 14% 19% 14% 16% 12% 12% 20% 20% 20% 12% 12%

    de                            JNO     IJNO IJNO IJNO   

A dishwasher 189 90 96 70 60 59 45 50 38 36 4 16 118 71 111 77 70 119 38 48 41 46 22 164 27 54 16 21 22 72 65 15 15 30 33 27 15 22 37 27 32

 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 10% 10% 6% 8%

Other [please specify] 49 23 26 11 18 21 7 12 7 17 2 5 27 22 29 20 21 28 11 15 5 15 11 36 4 12 10 6 10 28 12 4 3 7 6 10 2 2 4 12 10

 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%

          fgh         t    w    xy  xy             

None of the above 308 163 142 50 114 144 67 84 79 36 20 22 179 128 173 135 105 203 58 89 61 75 21 286 59 63 33 44 31 122 114 7 20 27 64 71 9 13 22 47 72

 12% 13% 11% 6% 13% 18% 11% 13% 14% 10% 17% 10% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 14% 10% 12% 7% 13% 17% 8% 18% 16% 14% 13% 15% 4% 9% 7% 15% 18% 5% 6% 6% 11% 17%

     c cd        l          v y  y y y    FH  FGHK FGHKL    FHM FGHKLMN

                                   LM MN      

Don't know 116 57 57 34 29 52 26 29 29 17 5 10 70 45 52 63 30 86 26 29 21 21 12 95 12 24 6 12 6 38 26 7 6 13 14 30 10 11 21 14 22

 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5%

      d          n  p u                 GHIN      

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 7

Q7_Summary - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

I think I am more 

successful in life 

than most of my 

friends and family

I think that many 

people are 

jealous of the 

successes I have 

had in my life

I often feel 

jealous of people 

who I think are 

more successful 

than me

I often spend 

extra on higher 

quality products, 

even though it 

costs me more

I feel I am given 

recognition for 

the successes I 

have had in my 

life

I feel in control of 

what is happening 

in my life

You must be 

competitive in 

order to be 

successful

Fulfilment in life 

is achieving a 

prominent 

position in your 

career

I like to own or do 

things that show I 

have money

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494 2494

Strongly agree 98 98 176 185 134 283 306 178 99

 4% 4% 7% 7% 5% 11% 12% 7% 4%

Tend to agree 348 271 446 673 536 908 885 589 239

 14% 11% 18% 27% 21% 36% 35% 24% 10%

Neither agree nor disagree 899 548 500 582 990 663 594 759 515

 36% 22% 20% 23% 40% 27% 24% 30% 21%

Tend to disagree 650 698 674 660 474 446 433 571 777

 26% 28% 27% 26% 19% 18% 17% 23% 31%

Strongly disagree 433 780 669 374 257 169 219 352 842

 17% 31% 27% 15% 10% 7% 9% 14% 34%

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 446 369 622 857 670 1191 1191 768 338

 18% 15% 25% 34% 27% 48% 48% 31% 14%

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1083 1478 1344 1034 731 615 652 923 1619

 43% 59% 54% 41% 29% 25% 26% 37% 65%

Don't know 66 99 28 20 103 26 58 44 22

 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%

          

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 8

Q7_1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I think I am more successful in life than most of my friends and family

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 98 68 30 52 29 17 25 20 20 24 4 6 66 31 66 32 52 45 10 23 23 39 25 67 16 35 9 15 5 49 21 12 26 38 19 11 7 7 14 10 6

 4% 6% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 8% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 11% 9% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%

  b  de      g     o  q     r w       E  JNO HIJKL IJKLM O       

                                 MNO NO        

Tend to agree 348 216 126 162 101 86 72 95 71 64 19 28 266 83 225 124 153 196 45 74 79 140 64 279 60 111 22 46 30 120 105 34 68 102 57 58 22 34 56 42 29

 14% 18% 10% 20% 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 18% 16% 13% 16% 10% 16% 11% 18% 12% 11% 12% 13% 22% 20% 13% 17% 15% 12% 17% 14% 13% 14% 19% 30% 25% 13% 15% 13% 15% 14% 10% 7%

  b  de      f   m  o  q     rst w         NO FHIJ FIJK O NO O O O   

                                 KLMNO LMNO        

Neither agree nor disagree 899 481 412 254 283 362 209 238 212 109 42 89 598 302 504 396 299 600 132 226 226 242 105 772 151 237 70 102 57 324 282 71 65 136 161 184 49 64 113 120 178

 36% 39% 33% 31% 32% 45% 36% 36% 38% 30% 36% 42% 36% 36% 36% 37% 34% 37% 32% 36% 38% 37% 33% 36% 43% 31% 38% 37% 26% 35% 37% 40% 29% 34% 37% 47% 29% 29% 29% 27% 43%

  b    cd      i             yC  C C    GHKL  GN GMN GHIK     GHKLMN

                                MN    LMN      

Tend to disagree 650 276 370 192 268 190 160 183 148 85 33 41 429 221 374 276 219 431 113 165 171 148 63 582 73 217 38 66 69 263 187 37 36 72 120 83 45 71 117 146 107

 26% 23% 30% 24% 31% 24% 27% 28% 26% 24% 28% 19% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 28% 26% 29% 23% 20% 27% 21% 29% 21% 24% 32% 28% 25% 21% 16% 18% 28% 21% 27% 32% 30% 33% 26%

   a  ce  k k             u   v  x   xA      GH  GH FGHJ FGHJ FGHJ GH

                                        O  

Strongly disagree 433 159 268 124 177 131 100 104 98 67 18 45 260 172 207 225 126 307 93 132 80 74 49 376 41 142 34 40 52 160 147 17 29 46 66 47 33 41 74 110 84

 17% 13% 21% 15% 20% 16% 17% 16% 17% 19% 16% 21% 16% 21% 15% 21% 15% 19% 23% 21% 14% 11% 15% 18% 12% 19% 19% 15% 24% 17% 19% 10% 13% 11% 15% 12% 19% 18% 19% 25% 20%

   a  c         l  n  p tu tu      x   xB        FHJ FH FGHJ FGHI FGHJ

                                        J  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 446 284 156 214 129 103 97 115 90 88 23 34 332 114 291 155 205 241 56 96 102 179 90 346 76 146 31 61 34 169 126 46 94 140 75 69 29 41 70 52 34

 18% 23% 12% 26% 15% 13% 16% 18% 16% 24% 19% 16% 20% 14% 21% 14% 24% 15% 14% 15% 17% 27% 28% 16% 22% 19% 17% 22% 16% 18% 17% 26% 41% 35% 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 12% 8%

  b  de      fghk   m  o  q     rst w         IJMN FHIJ FIJK NO NO O NO NO   

                                O KLMNO LMNO        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1083 435 638 316 445 322 260 287 246 153 51 85 689 393 581 502 345 738 207 297 251 222 112 957 114 359 72 107 121 423 334 54 64 118 187 130 78 113 191 256 191

 43% 36% 51% 39% 51% 40% 44% 44% 44% 43% 43% 40% 42% 47% 41% 46% 40% 45% 50% 47% 42% 34% 35% 45% 33% 47% 39% 39% 56% 45% 44% 31% 28% 29% 44% 33% 46% 50% 49% 58% 46%

   a  ce         l  n  p tu u u   v  xB   xyAB      FGHJ  FGHJ FGHJ FGHJ FGHI FGHJ

                                        JKMO  

Don't know 66 22 44 27 18 21 23 12 15 9 2 5 38 28 37 29 19 47 17 15 12 9 12 50 7 16 10 4 4 21 16 5 4 9 6 7 13 6 19 12 14

 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 8% 3% 5% 3% 3%

   a    g            u        yB          FGHIJ  IJL   

                                     LMN     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 9

Q7_2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I think that many people are jealous of the successes I have had in my life

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 98 64 35 58 31 10 26 21 14 24 4 9 72 26 56 42 42 56 14 23 20 39 23 70 17 28 7 13 5 33 27 15 21 36 22 5 12 10 22 8 4

 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 9% 9% 5% 1% 7% 5% 6% 2% 1%

  b  de e     gh            t w         JNO IJLNO IJNO JNO  JNO JO JNO   

Tend to agree 271 158 110 142 81 48 61 62 65 52 14 16 198 73 175 95 102 169 42 49 63 103 52 210 54 67 20 32 22 107 70 34 48 82 48 28 32 25 58 33 20

 11% 13% 9% 18% 9% 6% 10% 10% 12% 14% 12% 8% 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 10% 10% 8% 11% 16% 16% 10% 15% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 19% 21% 20% 11% 7% 19% 11% 15% 7% 5%

  b  de e     gk   m  o       rst w  y       IJLN IJLM IJLM O  IJNO O JNO   

                                O NO NO        

Neither agree nor disagree 548 305 238 183 191 173 134 141 119 80 28 46 383 165 301 247 199 348 77 127 142 151 83 448 68 144 34 71 42 179 152 49 55 104 103 98 35 42 77 86 75

 22% 25% 19% 23% 22% 21% 23% 22% 21% 22% 23% 22% 23% 20% 21% 23% 23% 21% 19% 20% 24% 23% 26% 21% 19% 19% 18% 26% 19% 19% 20% 28% 24% 26% 24% 25% 21% 19% 20% 20% 18%

  b                          y    LMNO  MNO  O      

Tend to disagree 698 319 374 198 258 242 158 198 159 89 28 66 477 222 420 278 246 452 110 181 166 192 76 619 101 234 54 62 60 289 198 39 50 88 122 109 36 70 106 135 133

 28% 26% 30% 24% 30% 30% 27% 30% 28% 25% 23% 31% 29% 26% 30% 26% 28% 28% 27% 28% 28% 29% 24% 29% 29% 31% 29% 23% 28% 31% 26% 22% 22% 22% 28% 28% 21% 31% 27% 31% 32%

     c c         o           B         H   GH K FGHK FGHK

Strongly disagree 780 332 440 189 289 302 181 203 186 101 38 70 472 308 396 384 239 541 150 229 173 151 66 703 98 259 60 91 73 291 289 30 47 77 121 134 42 64 107 165 169

 31% 27% 35% 23% 33% 37% 31% 31% 33% 28% 33% 33% 28% 37% 28% 35% 28% 33% 37% 36% 29% 23% 21% 33% 28% 34% 33% 33% 34% 31% 38% 17% 21% 19% 28% 34% 25% 29% 27% 37% 40%

   a  c c        l  n  p tu tu u   v       D    FGH FGH  FH FH FGHI FGHIKLM

                                        KM  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 369 222 144 200 111 58 87 83 79 76 18 25 270 99 232 137 144 225 56 72 82 142 75 280 71 95 26 45 27 141 97 49 69 118 70 34 44 35 79 41 24

 15% 18% 12% 25% 13% 7% 15% 13% 14% 21% 15% 12% 16% 12% 16% 13% 17% 14% 14% 11% 14% 22% 23% 13% 20% 12% 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 28% 30% 29% 16% 9% 26% 16% 20% 9% 6%

  b  de e     fghk   m  o       rst w  yC       IJLN IJLM IJLM JNO  IJLM JNO JLNO   

                                O NO NO   NO     

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1478 651 814 387 547 544 339 401 345 191 66 136 948 530 816 662 485 993 260 410 340 343 141 1322 199 492 113 153 133 580 487 68 97 165 243 243 79 134 212 300 301

 59% 53% 65% 48% 62% 67% 57% 62% 61% 53% 56% 64% 57% 63% 58% 61% 56% 61% 63% 65% 58% 53% 44% 62% 57% 65% 62% 56% 62% 62% 64% 39% 43% 41% 57% 62% 47% 60% 54% 68% 72%

   a  c c  i i   i  l    p u tu    v  xB         FGHK FGHK  FGHK FGHK FGHI FGHIJKLM

                                    M  M  KM  

Don't know 99 44 54 41 26 32 29 27 20 12 6 5 56 43 63 36 39 61 17 25 26 17 19 75 11 28 9 4 14 37 22 10 7 17 13 15 11 12 23 14 17

 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4%

    d                   w      B     G        

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 10

Q7_3 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I often feel jealous of people who I think are more successful than me

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 176 75 98 90 69 17 40 39 33 43 6 14 126 50 114 62 82 94 25 43 37 61 37 132 14 59 20 22 11 60 42 18 25 42 27 6 24 21 46 42 11

 7% 6% 8% 11% 8% 2% 7% 6% 6% 12% 5% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 12% 6% 4% 8% 11% 8% 5% 6% 6% 10% 11% 10% 6% 2% 15% 10% 12% 9% 3%

    de e     fgh     o  q      w   x xC     JO IJO IJO JO  IJO JO IJO JO  

Tend to agree 446 223 218 198 177 71 99 109 111 66 20 40 319 127 250 196 162 284 80 99 110 135 60 375 60 145 29 48 45 180 119 46 48 95 101 28 36 64 101 74 43

 18% 18% 17% 24% 20% 9% 17% 17% 20% 18% 17% 19% 19% 15% 18% 18% 19% 17% 20% 16% 19% 21% 19% 18% 17% 19% 16% 18% 21% 19% 16% 26% 21% 23% 24% 7% 21% 29% 26% 17% 10%

    e e        m         s          JNO JO JNO JNO  JO JNO JNO JO  

Neither agree nor disagree 500 243 250 185 178 136 129 154 112 59 19 28 358 143 268 233 157 343 81 125 135 103 70 418 49 131 34 49 44 163 127 40 45 84 92 67 45 49 94 86 70

 20% 20% 20% 23% 20% 17% 22% 24% 20% 16% 16% 13% 22% 17% 19% 22% 18% 21% 20% 20% 23% 16% 22% 20% 14% 17% 19% 18% 20% 17% 17% 23% 20% 21% 21% 17% 27% 22% 24% 19% 17%

    e   k ik     m        u                JO  JO   

Tend to disagree 674 330 344 194 240 241 143 189 155 94 34 59 448 226 389 285 221 453 95 180 158 184 71 595 107 205 56 71 62 271 216 41 60 101 107 122 35 57 92 132 120

 27% 27% 27% 24% 27% 30% 24% 29% 28% 26% 29% 28% 27% 27% 28% 26% 26% 28% 23% 28% 27% 28% 22% 28% 31% 27% 31% 26% 29% 29% 28% 23% 27% 25% 25% 31% 21% 25% 24% 30% 29%

      c                  v            KM      

Strongly disagree 669 339 325 130 203 337 168 156 145 93 37 70 392 277 379 290 236 434 120 181 145 167 77 583 117 218 42 78 51 259 248 26 49 75 100 164 23 29 52 101 173

 27% 28% 26% 16% 23% 42% 28% 24% 26% 26% 31% 33% 24% 33% 27% 27% 27% 27% 29% 29% 25% 26% 24% 27% 34% 29% 23% 29% 23% 28% 33% 15% 21% 19% 23% 42% 13% 13% 13% 23% 41%

     c cd      g  l           AC      D  HKLM M FKLM FGHI    FKLM FGHIKLMN

                                    KLMN      

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 622 299 316 288 245 88 140 147 144 109 27 55 445 177 364 258 244 378 106 142 147 196 97 507 74 204 50 71 55 241 161 64 73 137 128 34 61 86 146 115 55

 25% 24% 25% 36% 28% 11% 24% 23% 26% 31% 23% 26% 27% 21% 26% 24% 28% 23% 26% 22% 25% 30% 31% 24% 21% 27% 27% 26% 26% 26% 21% 36% 32% 34% 30% 9% 36% 38% 37% 26% 13%

    de e     fg   m    q     s w         JNO JO JNO JO  JNO JNO IJNO JO  

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1344 669 669 323 443 578 311 346 300 187 71 129 841 503 768 576 457 886 214 361 303 351 147 1178 224 423 98 149 113 529 464 67 109 176 207 286 58 86 144 233 292

 54% 55% 53% 40% 51% 72% 53% 53% 53% 52% 60% 60% 51% 60% 54% 53% 53% 55% 52% 57% 51% 54% 46% 55% 64% 56% 54% 55% 52% 56% 61% 38% 48% 44% 48% 73% 34% 39% 37% 53% 70%

     c cd        l          v yABC        FHKL F FKLM FGHI    FHKL FGHIKLMN

                                 M   KLMN    M  

Don't know 28 12 16 14 10 5 10 5 7 3 2 2 14 14 12 16 9 19 10 6 4 3 4 22 2 2 * 4 3 4 6 5 1 6 3 3 5 2 7 7 1

 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% * 1% 3% * 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *

                   u         y y   GIO  G   GIO     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 11

Q7_4 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I often spend extra on higher quality products, even though it costs me more

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 185 121 63 93 62 30 50 39 34 43 9 10 145 39 125 59 85 100 19 35 42 87 39 141 32 63 16 21 10 78 47 16 40 56 38 26 22 14 35 24 4

 7% 10% 5% 11% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 12% 7% 5% 9% 5% 9% 5% 10% 6% 5% 5% 7% 13% 12% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 4% 8% 6% 9% 18% 14% 9% 7% 13% 6% 9% 5% 1%

  b  de e     ghk   m  o  q     rst w         O FHIJ FIJLM O O JLMNO O LO O  

                                 LMNO NO        

Tend to agree 673 365 306 267 223 183 157 161 171 92 35 57 478 195 416 257 272 401 76 148 171 229 100 553 100 222 40 60 52 254 174 59 89 148 123 94 53 66 118 99 89

 27% 30% 24% 33% 25% 23% 27% 25% 30% 26% 30% 27% 29% 23% 29% 24% 31% 25% 19% 23% 29% 35% 31% 26% 29% 29% 22% 22% 24% 27% 23% 34% 39% 37% 29% 24% 31% 29% 30% 23% 21%

  b  de     g    m  o  q    rs rst    B      JNO IJLM IJNO O  NO O NO   

                                 NO         

Neither agree nor disagree 582 275 298 173 208 201 154 155 115 82 23 52 390 192 302 280 183 399 92 162 140 129 80 490 93 144 41 74 48 206 176 39 41 81 106 89 37 48 85 100 112

 23% 23% 24% 21% 24% 25% 26% 24% 20% 23% 20% 25% 24% 23% 21% 26% 21% 25% 22% 26% 24% 20% 25% 23% 27% 19% 22% 27% 22% 22% 23% 22% 18% 20% 25% 23% 22% 22% 22% 23% 27%

       h         n    u     y   y       G      GH

Tend to disagree 660 280 375 175 250 235 141 186 152 90 33 58 436 224 383 277 216 444 120 168 169 147 63 590 71 229 58 77 59 264 225 36 32 68 103 109 35 68 103 145 127

 26% 23% 30% 22% 29% 29% 24% 29% 27% 25% 28% 27% 26% 27% 27% 26% 25% 27% 29% 26% 29% 23% 20% 28% 20% 30% 32% 28% 28% 28% 30% 20% 14% 17% 24% 28% 21% 30% 26% 33% 30%

   a  c c             u  u   v  x x       G GH GH  FGH GH FGHI FGHK

                                        K  

Strongly disagree 374 173 197 89 127 158 80 108 84 48 18 36 201 173 175 199 109 265 94 119 64 59 30 338 51 98 27 39 45 133 134 21 23 44 58 71 17 25 42 68 87

 15% 14% 16% 11% 15% 20% 14% 17% 15% 13% 16% 17% 12% 21% 12% 18% 13% 16% 23% 19% 11% 9% 10% 16% 15% 13% 15% 14% 21% 14% 18% 12% 10% 11% 13% 18% 10% 11% 11% 16% 21%

     c cd        l  n  p tu tu    v     y       GHKL    GH FGHIKLM

                                    M      

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 857 485 369 360 285 213 207 200 205 135 44 67 623 234 541 316 357 501 96 183 214 316 140 694 132 285 56 81 62 332 221 75 129 204 161 121 74 79 154 123 93

 34% 40% 30% 44% 32% 26% 35% 31% 36% 38% 37% 31% 38% 28% 38% 29% 41% 31% 23% 29% 36% 48% 44% 33% 38% 38% 31% 30% 29% 35% 29% 43% 57% 51% 37% 31% 44% 35% 39% 28% 22%

  b  de e        m  o  q    rs rst w  C BC    E  JNO FHIJ FIJL NO O JNO O JNO   

                                 KLMNO MNO        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1034 453 572 263 378 393 221 295 236 138 51 94 637 397 558 476 324 710 214 287 233 206 93 928 122 327 85 116 105 397 359 57 56 112 161 180 52 93 145 213 214

 41% 37% 46% 32% 43% 49% 38% 45% 42% 38% 43% 44% 38% 47% 40% 44% 37% 44% 52% 45% 39% 32% 29% 44% 35% 43% 47% 43% 49% 42% 47% 32% 24% 28% 38% 46% 31% 42% 37% 48% 51%

   a  c cd  f      l  n  p tu u u   v  x x  x     G GH FGHI  GH GH FGHI FGHIKM

                                    KM    KM  

Don't know 20 9 12 15 6 - 7 2 7 3 - * 7 14 11 10 4 17 9 2 5 2 6 14 2 3 * 2 1 2 3 5 2 7 2 - 5 3 8 4 -

 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% - * * 2% 1% 1% * 1% 2% * 1% * 2% 1% 1% * * 1% * * * 3% 1% 2% * - 3% 1% 2% 1% -

    de          l     su             IJO  GJO   IJO JO JO   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 12

Q7_5 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I feel I am given recognition for the successes I have had in my life

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 134 84 50 82 32 20 29 24 25 36 9 12 101 33 93 41 78 56 14 24 32 62 33 96 23 46 15 18 8 59 28 16 36 52 20 13 11 19 30 12 8

 5% 7% 4% 10% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 10% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 9% 3% 3% 4% 6% 10% 10% 5% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 6% 4% 9% 16% 13% 5% 3% 7% 8% 8% 3% 2%

  b  de      fgh   m  o  q     rst w       E  IJNO FHIJ FIJKM   NO JNO JNO   

                                 KLMNO NO        

Tend to agree 536 280 249 239 163 135 120 143 127 78 30 38 397 139 354 182 245 291 50 124 130 199 83 441 94 177 37 55 43 211 143 52 71 123 86 71 49 59 109 77 64

 21% 23% 20% 29% 19% 17% 20% 22% 23% 22% 25% 18% 24% 17% 25% 17% 28% 18% 12% 20% 22% 31% 26% 21% 27% 23% 20% 20% 20% 22% 19% 30% 31% 31% 20% 18% 29% 27% 28% 17% 15%

    de         m  o  q   r r rst w         IJNO IJNO IJNO   IJNO JNO IJNO   

Neither agree nor disagree 990 484 499 264 338 388 239 269 205 149 46 82 646 344 546 443 288 702 176 269 239 226 107 863 138 295 71 109 85 375 306 67 62 130 165 189 54 77 131 168 199

 40% 40% 40% 33% 39% 48% 41% 41% 36% 41% 39% 38% 39% 41% 39% 41% 33% 43% 43% 42% 41% 35% 33% 41% 40% 39% 39% 40% 39% 40% 40% 38% 27% 32% 39% 48% 32% 34% 33% 38% 48%

     c cd            p u u    v        GH  G G FGHI    G FGHIKLMN

                                    KLMN      

Tend to disagree 474 225 245 125 200 150 118 131 105 55 15 50 322 153 246 228 156 318 81 118 125 110 50 420 64 132 29 47 49 182 152 21 33 54 95 75 24 43 67 103 75

 19% 18% 20% 15% 23% 19% 20% 20% 19% 15% 13% 24% 19% 18% 17% 21% 18% 20% 20% 19% 21% 17% 16% 20% 18% 17% 16% 17% 23% 19% 20% 12% 14% 13% 22% 19% 14% 19% 17% 23% 18%

     c       ij    n                   FGHK FH    FGHK  

Strongly disagree 257 113 143 62 118 77 56 59 73 31 13 25 151 106 118 139 73 184 67 79 41 40 28 224 20 80 21 38 23 85 99 10 19 30 53 30 11 20 31 65 47

 10% 9% 11% 8% 13% 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 11% 12% 9% 13% 8% 13% 8% 11% 16% 12% 7% 6% 9% 11% 6% 10% 12% 14% 10% 9% 13% 6% 8% 7% 12% 8% 7% 9% 8% 15% 11%

     ce    g     l  n  p tu tu      x x x   D    FH     FGHJ  

                                        KM  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 670 364 299 321 194 155 149 167 152 113 39 50 498 172 447 223 323 347 64 148 162 262 116 536 117 223 52 73 52 270 171 68 107 175 106 83 61 78 139 89 72

 27% 30% 24% 40% 22% 19% 25% 26% 27% 32% 33% 23% 30% 21% 32% 21% 37% 21% 16% 23% 27% 40% 36% 25% 34% 29% 29% 27% 24% 29% 22% 39% 47% 43% 25% 21% 36% 35% 35% 20% 17%

  b  de         m  o  q   r r rst w  C     E  IJNO HIJK IJMN O  IJNO IJNO IJNO   

                                 LMNO O        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 731 337 388 186 318 227 174 189 179 86 29 76 473 258 364 367 229 502 148 196 166 151 78 644 84 211 50 85 71 268 251 32 52 84 149 105 35 63 98 168 122

 29% 28% 31% 23% 36% 28% 29% 29% 32% 24% 24% 36% 29% 31% 26% 34% 26% 31% 36% 31% 28% 23% 24% 30% 24% 28% 28% 31% 33% 29% 33% 18% 23% 21% 35% 27% 21% 28% 25% 38% 29%

     ce c   i   i    n  p tu u    v     x      FGHJ F  FH  FGHJ FH

                                   KM     KLMO  

Don't know 103 37 65 40 25 38 27 27 27 11 5 6 40 63 55 48 28 75 23 20 23 15 18 82 9 29 8 6 7 24 31 9 6 15 10 13 19 5 24 16 25

 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 11% 2% 6% 4% 6%

   a d          l     u                  FGHIJ  GIL  I

                                     LMN     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 13

Q7_6 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I feel in control of what is happening in my life

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 283 173 108 118 69 96 68 72 47 59 13 22 206 76 176 106 123 160 17 67 67 115 55 224 58 106 15 30 11 123 87 34 44 77 42 54 15 25 40 28 41

 11% 14% 9% 15% 8% 12% 12% 11% 8% 17% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10% 14% 10% 4% 11% 11% 18% 17% 11% 17% 14% 8% 11% 5% 13% 11% 19% 19% 19% 10% 14% 9% 11% 10% 6% 10%

  b  d  d    gh   m    q   r r rst w  AC C  C    IKLM IKLM IKLM  N      

                                NO NO NO        

Tend to agree 908 446 457 284 283 341 220 231 210 119 42 86 631 277 568 341 352 557 114 215 228 278 109 784 166 289 66 100 73 356 280 61 92 153 138 155 58 69 127 143 186

 36% 36% 37% 35% 32% 42% 37% 35% 37% 33% 36% 40% 38% 33% 40% 31% 41% 34% 28% 34% 39% 43% 34% 37% 48% 38% 36% 37% 34% 38% 37% 35% 41% 38% 32% 40% 35% 31% 33% 33% 45%

      cd       m  o  q    r rs   yABC        ILMN   I     FILMN

Neither agree nor disagree 663 317 339 199 241 223 155 184 146 84 41 52 439 223 343 319 194 469 132 168 165 141 83 565 70 167 48 80 69 228 198 40 49 89 113 114 39 67 106 124 109

 27% 26% 27% 25% 27% 28% 26% 28% 26% 23% 34% 25% 27% 27% 24% 30% 22% 29% 32% 26% 28% 22% 26% 27% 20% 22% 26% 29% 32% 24% 26% 23% 22% 22% 26% 29% 23% 30% 27% 28% 26%

           i     n  p u  u       xy xy       GH  GH  GH  

Tend to disagree 446 208 232 146 193 107 101 128 103 60 12 41 284 162 233 213 137 309 88 127 100 90 47 390 36 151 28 47 36 170 124 30 30 60 101 47 36 45 81 91 60

 18% 17% 19% 18% 22% 13% 17% 20% 18% 17% 10% 19% 17% 19% 17% 20% 16% 19% 22% 20% 17% 14% 15% 18% 10% 20% 15% 17% 17% 18% 16% 17% 13% 15% 24% 12% 21% 20% 21% 21% 14%

    e e   j           u u      x  x x      GHJO  GJ GJ GHJO GHJO  

Strongly disagree 169 68 100 47 83 39 38 32 45 33 10 12 81 88 78 91 56 113 54 53 27 21 18 147 16 37 25 12 27 58 62 7 11 18 32 18 15 14 28 51 20

 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 9% 8% 5% 5% 11% 6% 8% 6% 7% 13% 8% 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5% 13% 5% 12% 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 12% 5%

   a  ce    g g    l  n   stu tu       xyB  xyB           FGHJO  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1191 619 566 401 352 437 288 304 257 178 56 108 837 353 744 447 474 716 131 282 295 392 164 1007 224 396 81 130 83 478 367 94 136 230 180 209 73 94 167 171 228

 48% 51% 45% 50% 40% 54% 49% 47% 46% 50% 47% 51% 51% 42% 53% 41% 55% 44% 32% 44% 50% 60% 51% 47% 64% 52% 45% 48% 39% 51% 48% 54% 60% 57% 42% 54% 43% 42% 43% 39% 54%

  b  d  d       m  o  q   r r rst   yABC C      ILMN IKLM IKLM  IKLM     IKLMN

                                 N N  N      

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 615 276 332 193 276 146 139 160 149 93 22 53 364 250 311 304 193 422 143 180 127 111 65 537 52 189 53 60 63 228 186 36 41 77 133 66 51 59 109 142 81

 25% 23% 27% 24% 31% 18% 24% 25% 26% 26% 19% 25% 22% 30% 22% 28% 22% 26% 35% 28% 22% 17% 20% 25% 15% 25% 29% 22% 29% 24% 25% 21% 18% 19% 31% 17% 30% 26% 28% 32% 19%

   a e ce         l  n  p tu tu      x x  x      FGHJ  GHJO GJ GHJO FGHJ  

                                   O     O  

Don't know 26 11 14 18 7 1 8 4 11 3 - - 16 10 14 12 7 19 5 5 3 8 7 16 2 7 1 3 - 2 7 5 2 7 4 - 6 3 10 4 1

 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - * 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 4% 2% 2% 1% *

    de                   w         JNO  GJO   GIJNO J JO   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 14

Q7_7 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - You must be competitive in order to be successful

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 306 200 104 161 91 54 71 74 64 62 16 19 216 90 209 97 136 170 44 74 61 104 79 220 44 86 25 40 24 110 74 49 56 105 61 34 30 24 54 30 20

 12% 16% 8% 20% 10% 7% 12% 11% 11% 17% 13% 9% 13% 11% 15% 9% 16% 10% 11% 12% 10% 16% 25% 10% 13% 11% 14% 15% 11% 12% 10% 28% 25% 26% 14% 9% 18% 11% 14% 7% 5%

  b  de e     ghk     o  q     rst w         IJKL IJLM IJKL JNO  JNO O NO   

                                MNO NO MNO        

Tend to agree 885 455 423 311 319 255 212 230 212 128 37 67 607 279 487 398 286 599 139 213 230 241 100 768 134 272 56 106 74 312 293 70 92 162 162 132 59 84 144 157 123

 35% 37% 34% 38% 36% 32% 36% 35% 38% 36% 31% 32% 37% 33% 34% 37% 33% 37% 34% 34% 39% 37% 31% 36% 39% 36% 31% 39% 35% 33% 39% 40% 40% 40% 38% 34% 35% 38% 37% 36% 29%

    e                           D O O O O       

Neither agree nor disagree 594 274 316 174 190 230 128 165 134 84 32 51 380 213 298 296 186 408 109 156 136 138 71 508 74 168 46 72 43 207 193 34 45 79 96 99 37 55 92 93 130

 24% 22% 25% 21% 22% 28% 22% 25% 24% 24% 27% 24% 23% 26% 21% 27% 21% 25% 27% 25% 23% 21% 22% 24% 21% 22% 26% 26% 20% 22% 25% 20% 20% 20% 22% 26% 22% 24% 23% 21% 31%

      cd          n  p                       FGHIMN

Tend to disagree 433 183 246 105 158 169 106 116 100 42 16 53 286 147 266 167 166 267 65 107 106 114 39 386 59 152 36 31 35 194 124 12 23 36 65 82 25 42 67 92 87

 17% 15% 20% 13% 18% 21% 18% 18% 18% 12% 14% 25% 17% 18% 19% 15% 19% 16% 16% 17% 18% 18% 12% 18% 17% 20% 20% 11% 16% 21% 16% 7% 10% 9% 15% 21% 15% 19% 17% 21% 21%

   a  c c i i i   fghi   o         v  B B   E     FH FGH FH FGH FGH FGH FGH

            j                              

Strongly disagree 219 84 131 40 95 83 52 56 42 32 14 22 141 78 127 92 75 144 38 67 49 46 17 200 35 65 14 22 31 95 61 6 8 14 34 36 11 14 26 58 48

 9% 7% 10% 5% 11% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 5% 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 14% 10% 8% 3% 4% 3% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 13% 11%

   a  c c              u    v     yAB      FGH FGH    FGHI FGHM

                                        KLM  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1191 655 527 472 410 309 283 304 276 189 53 86 823 368 696 496 422 769 183 288 291 345 178 988 178 359 80 145 98 422 367 118 148 267 223 166 89 109 198 187 143

 48% 54% 42% 58% 47% 38% 48% 47% 49% 53% 45% 40% 50% 44% 49% 46% 49% 47% 45% 45% 49% 53% 56% 47% 51% 47% 44% 53% 46% 45% 48% 67% 65% 66% 52% 43% 53% 49% 50% 42% 34%

  b  de e     k   m         rs w         IJKL IJKL IJKL JNO O JNO O NO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 652 267 377 146 253 253 158 173 142 73 30 76 427 225 393 258 241 410 103 174 155 160 56 586 94 217 50 53 66 289 185 18 32 50 99 118 36 56 92 149 135

 26% 22% 30% 18% 29% 31% 27% 26% 25% 21% 26% 35% 26% 27% 28% 24% 28% 25% 25% 27% 26% 24% 18% 28% 27% 29% 27% 19% 31% 31% 24% 10% 14% 12% 23% 30% 21% 25% 24% 34% 32%

   a  c c      fghi   o         v  B   B E     FGH FGHI FH FGH FGH FGHI FGHIKM

                                        KLM  

Don't know 58 26 31 19 23 16 21 11 10 11 3 1 27 30 26 32 18 39 16 17 8 10 13 43 3 15 6 3 8 18 13 5 3 8 12 6 6 4 10 11 10

 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%

       gk       l     tu    w      x             

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Return to Index

24-089497-44 - MODERN MASCULINITY

30TH OCTOBER - 4TH NOVEMBER 2025

PUBLIC

IPSOS

12 Nov 2025

Table 15

Q7_8 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - Fulfilment in life is achieving a prominent position in your career

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 178 113 63 107 52 18 48 38 30 42 8 13 129 49 121 57 91 87 27 35 37 69 55 116 26 53 10 18 19 67 37 28 40 68 35 10 18 21 38 16 8

 7% 9% 5% 13% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 12% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 10% 5% 7% 6% 6% 11% 17% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 5% 16% 18% 17% 8% 3% 10% 9% 10% 4% 2%

  b  de e     gh     o  q     rst w         IJMN IJKL IJLMN JNO  JNO JNO JNO   

                                O MNO O        

Tend to agree 589 307 278 255 199 135 125 147 119 109 42 47 420 170 341 249 224 366 72 128 163 193 101 476 84 174 46 65 50 214 148 59 74 133 104 70 66 53 119 94 65

 24% 25% 22% 31% 23% 17% 21% 23% 21% 30% 36% 22% 25% 20% 24% 23% 26% 23% 18% 20% 28% 30% 32% 22% 24% 23% 25% 24% 23% 23% 19% 34% 32% 33% 24% 18% 39% 24% 30% 21% 16%

    de e     fgh fghk  m        rs rs w         IJLN IJLN IJLN O  IJLM O JLNO   

                                O O O   NO     

Neither agree nor disagree 759 364 390 209 283 267 173 203 178 112 30 62 493 266 404 355 249 510 138 201 184 165 88 659 103 231 60 75 61 290 240 39 63 101 137 126 33 69 103 146 141

 30% 30% 31% 26% 32% 33% 29% 31% 32% 31% 25% 29% 30% 32% 29% 33% 29% 31% 34% 32% 31% 25% 28% 31% 30% 30% 33% 28% 28% 31% 32% 22% 27% 25% 32% 32% 20% 31% 26% 33% 34%

     c c          n   u u u              FHK FHK  KM K FHK FHKM

Tend to disagree 571 251 317 133 201 237 145 147 155 60 20 43 360 210 347 224 181 390 98 172 114 128 37 524 82 190 40 70 43 213 210 30 26 56 87 108 29 47 76 113 129

 23% 21% 25% 16% 23% 29% 25% 23% 28% 17% 17% 20% 22% 25% 25% 21% 21% 24% 24% 27% 19% 20% 12% 25% 24% 25% 22% 26% 20% 23% 28% 17% 11% 14% 20% 28% 17% 21% 19% 26% 31%

   a  c cd i  ij      o     tu    v       D   G GH FGHI  GH GH FGHK FGHIKLM

                                    KM      

Strongly disagree 352 171 176 84 125 143 78 107 74 32 16 45 234 118 181 172 118 235 59 85 89 92 32 314 49 105 27 42 39 146 115 14 24 38 63 70 13 30 43 60 73

 14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 18% 13% 16% 13% 9% 14% 21% 14% 14% 13% 16% 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 15% 14% 14% 15% 15% 18% 16% 15% 8% 11% 9% 15% 18% 8% 14% 11% 14% 17%

     c c  i    fhi            v           FHK FGHKM    F FGHKM

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 768 420 340 363 251 154 173 185 149 150 50 60 548 219 462 306 314 453 99 163 200 262 156 592 110 227 55 83 69 282 184 87 114 201 139 81 83 73 157 110 73

 31% 34% 27% 45% 29% 19% 29% 28% 26% 42% 43% 28% 33% 26% 33% 28% 36% 28% 24% 26% 34% 40% 49% 28% 31% 30% 30% 30% 32% 30% 24% 50% 50% 50% 32% 21% 49% 33% 40% 25% 17%

  b  de e     fghk fghk  m  o  q    rs rst w       E  IJLM IJLM IJLM JNO  IJLM JO IJLN O  

                                NO NO NO   NO  O   

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 923 422 493 217 326 379 224 254 229 92 36 87 594 329 527 396 298 625 157 257 203 221 69 838 131 295 66 113 82 358 326 44 50 94 150 178 42 77 119 172 202

 37% 34% 39% 27% 37% 47% 38% 39% 41% 26% 31% 41% 36% 39% 37% 37% 34% 38% 38% 41% 34% 34% 22% 39% 38% 39% 36% 41% 38% 38% 43% 25% 22% 23% 35% 46% 25% 35% 30% 39% 48%

   a  c cd i i i   i        tu    v           FGHK FGHI  FGH GH FGHK FGHIKLMN

                                    KLM    M  

Don't know 44 16 27 22 15 8 19 10 7 4 2 3 21 23 20 25 6 39 16 12 3 5 6 37 4 5 * 2 4 7 9 6 2 8 3 5 10 3 13 12 2

 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 3% 1%

    e   h       l    p tu             GIO  G   GHIJL  GILO O  

                                     MO     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 16

Q7_9 - To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements? - I like to own or do things that show I have money

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Strongly agree 99 58 40 55 30 14 26 18 20 23 5 6 76 23 61 37 54 44 16 13 18 49 28 67 12 34 6 18 11 38 25 11 22 34 16 9 13 8 21 14 5

 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 9% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 10% 8% 4% 2% 8% 4% 5% 3% 1%

    de      g       q     rst w         JO IJLMN IJLNO   JNO  JO   

                                 O         

Tend to agree 239 135 104 152 66 21 61 57 47 46 9 20 176 63 142 97 98 142 42 41 61 86 65 171 41 68 16 29 15 81 55 37 48 86 37 13 32 35 67 30 8

 10% 11% 8% 19% 8% 3% 10% 9% 8% 13% 8% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 6% 10% 13% 20% 8% 12% 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 7% 21% 21% 21% 9% 3% 19% 16% 17% 7% 2%

  b  de e        m    q  s  s s w         IJNO IJNO IJNO JO  IJNO IJNO IJNO O  

Neither agree nor disagree 515 281 227 185 189 141 125 134 117 77 19 44 366 149 286 229 145 370 79 128 135 136 73 422 73 145 27 58 38 177 132 47 48 95 108 78 41 44 84 80 62

 21% 23% 18% 23% 22% 17% 21% 21% 21% 22% 16% 21% 22% 18% 20% 21% 17% 23% 19% 20% 23% 21% 23% 20% 21% 19% 15% 21% 17% 19% 17% 27% 21% 23% 25% 20% 24% 20% 22% 18% 15%

  b  e         m     p              NO  O NO  O  O   

Tend to disagree 777 376 395 221 294 262 176 218 180 97 46 59 522 255 469 308 278 499 114 197 191 205 76 689 95 254 59 75 65 292 239 40 56 96 145 136 49 73 121 147 126

 31% 31% 32% 27% 34% 32% 30% 33% 32% 27% 39% 28% 32% 30% 33% 29% 32% 31% 28% 31% 32% 31% 24% 32% 27% 33% 33% 28% 30% 31% 32% 23% 25% 24% 34% 35% 29% 33% 31% 33% 30%

     c c     i    o         v           FGH FGH  FH FH FGH  

Strongly disagree 842 362 472 182 290 370 190 221 196 112 39 84 507 336 443 399 287 555 149 252 184 173 70 762 126 256 73 91 87 346 306 35 52 87 121 154 29 61 90 166 217

 34% 30% 38% 22% 33% 46% 32% 34% 35% 31% 33% 40% 31% 40% 31% 37% 33% 34% 36% 40% 31% 27% 22% 36% 36% 34% 40% 33% 40% 37% 40% 20% 23% 22% 28% 39% 17% 27% 23% 38% 52%

   a  c cd        l  n   u tu    v           FHK FGHI  KM K FGHI FGHIJKLMN

                                    KLM    KLM  

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 338 194 144 207 96 35 86 75 66 70 14 26 252 86 204 134 152 186 59 54 79 135 93 238 53 102 22 47 26 119 80 49 71 119 53 22 44 43 88 44 13

 14% 16% 12% 26% 11% 4% 15% 12% 12% 19% 12% 12% 15% 10% 14% 12% 17% 11% 14% 8% 13% 21% 29% 11% 15% 13% 12% 17% 12% 13% 10% 28% 31% 30% 12% 6% 26% 19% 22% 10% 3%

  b  de e     gh   m    q  s  s rst w         IJNO IJLM IJLM JO  IJNO IJNO IJNO JO  

                                 NO NO        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1619 738 867 403 584 632 367 439 376 209 85 143 1029 591 912 707 565 1054 262 448 375 378 146 1451 221 510 133 167 151 639 545 75 108 183 266 289 77 134 211 313 343

 65% 60% 69% 50% 67% 78% 62% 67% 67% 58% 72% 67% 62% 71% 65% 65% 65% 65% 64% 71% 63% 58% 46% 68% 63% 67% 73% 61% 70% 68% 72% 43% 48% 45% 62% 74% 46% 60% 54% 71% 82%

   a  c cd  i i  i   l      rtu    v   xB        FGHK FGHI  FGHK FHK FGHI FGHIJKLMN

                                   M KLM  M  KLM  

Don't know 22 9 12 15 6 1 12 4 4 2 - * 10 11 10 12 5 17 10 4 2 4 6 14 1 2 * 1 1 2 2 6 1 6 2 1 6 2 8 4 -

 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% * * * * * * * 3% * 2% 1% * 4% 1% 2% 1% -

    e   g            stu    w         GIJNO  GJO   GIJNO  JO   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 17

Q8 - Which of the following steps, if any, have you felt that you had to take to save money?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Cut back on spending for hobbies 

and leisure activities

1333 591 729 442 538 352 308 339 321 196 58 111 930 403 742 590 504 829 235 319 321 345 174 1139 155 420 107 148 127 495 410 81 126 207 249 135 84 142 227 285 217

 53% 48% 58% 55% 61% 44% 52% 52% 57% 55% 49% 52% 56% 48% 53% 55% 58% 51% 57% 50% 54% 53% 55% 54% 44% 55% 59% 54% 59% 53% 54% 46% 55% 51% 58% 35% 50% 64% 58% 65% 52%

   a e ce        m    q         x x x x   J FHJ J FJ  J FHJK FJK FGHJ J

                                      MO  KO  

Cancelled subscriptions or other 

non-essential expenses

1216 535 667 410 492 314 272 317 288 178 49 112 847 369 671 545 448 768 206 297 291 329 141 1053 141 389 95 125 110 480 352 69 110 178 230 127 86 135 221 259 187

 49% 44% 53% 51% 56% 39% 46% 49% 51% 50% 42% 52% 51% 44% 48% 50% 52% 47% 50% 47% 49% 50% 44% 50% 40% 51% 52% 46% 51% 51% 46% 39% 48% 44% 54% 33% 51% 60% 56% 59% 45%

   a e ce        m    q         x x  x    FHJ J FHJO  FJ FGHJ FGHJ FGHJ J

                                      O O O  

Gone without regular meals due to 

the cost of food

386 189 192 158 165 63 93 86 96 62 15 34 243 144 175 212 101 285 123 99 67 68 58 317 46 95 27 40 47 113 115 38 44 82 77 31 39 33 72 87 33

 15% 15% 15% 19% 19% 8% 16% 13% 17% 17% 13% 16% 15% 17% 12% 20% 12% 18% 30% 16% 11% 10% 18% 15% 13% 13% 15% 15% 22% 12% 15% 22% 19% 20% 18% 8% 23% 15% 18% 20% 8%

    e e           n  p stu u         xy   JO JO JO JO  JO JO JO JO  

Taken a job that was not part of 

my long-term career plans

381 206 170 173 138 70 89 85 92 55 24 35 278 102 226 155 153 228 67 105 92 91 55 311 40 113 34 33 36 163 74 48 49 97 80 29 28 45 73 55 41

 15% 17% 14% 21% 16% 9% 15% 13% 16% 15% 20% 17% 17% 12% 16% 14% 18% 14% 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 15% 11% 15% 19% 12% 17% 17% 10% 27% 22% 24% 19% 7% 17% 20% 19% 13% 10%

  b  de e        m    q          x   E  IJKM JNO JNO JNO  J JNO JNO J  

                                NO          

Taken a job that paid less than I 

would have wanted

378 193 183 148 149 81 80 98 87 62 22 29 281 97 224 154 141 237 68 113 89 82 51 317 42 112 28 40 41 159 96 37 41 78 86 30 33 36 69 63 51

 15% 16% 15% 18% 17% 10% 14% 15% 15% 17% 18% 14% 17% 12% 16% 14% 16% 15% 17% 18% 15% 13% 16% 15% 12% 15% 16% 15% 19% 17% 13% 21% 18% 19% 20% 8% 20% 16% 18% 14% 12%

    e e        m       u         x E  JNO JO JO JNO  JO J J J  

Put off purchasing a home 274 150 120 129 110 36 61 65 65 48 9 25 210 65 153 122 126 148 51 54 71 86 34 231 27 87 20 29 32 107 66 29 42 71 63 17 20 35 55 46 19

 11% 12% 10% 16% 13% 4% 10% 10% 12% 13% 8% 12% 13% 8% 11% 11% 15% 9% 12% 9% 12% 13% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 15% 11% 9% 16% 18% 18% 15% 4% 12% 16% 14% 10% 4%

    e e        m    q     s       x   JNO JNO JNO JO  JO JO JO JO  

Put off having children/ starting a 

family

227 127 98 114 92 21 43 51 60 41 15 16 172 55 140 87 91 136 38 46 61 70 33 185 24 66 21 27 19 86 52 29 27 56 60 12 22 35 57 32 9

 9% 10% 8% 14% 11% 3% 7% 8% 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 8% 9% 7% 10% 11% 10% 9% 7% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9% 7% 16% 12% 14% 14% 3% 13% 16% 15% 7% 2%

    de e        m                   JNO JNO JNO JNO  JNO JNO JNO JO  

Moved back in with my 

parents/other family members

207 123 82 123 69 14 47 52 58 34 8 8 140 66 120 87 89 118 37 39 43 70 38 159 23 63 21 16 18 80 41 34 33 67 46 10 22 32 54 23 5

 8% 10% 7% 15% 8% 2% 8% 8% 10% 9% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 6% 7% 11% 12% 7% 6% 8% 12% 6% 9% 9% 5% 19% 15% 17% 11% 2% 13% 14% 14% 5% 1%

  b  de e   k k k       q     s w    B   E  IJNO JNO IJNO JNO  JNO JNO JNO O  

Taken on a lodger 70 41 29 22 29 19 13 13 16 21 3 4 62 9 41 29 33 37 11 11 17 28 12 52 9 21 7 9 10 30 20 8 8 16 19 7 3 2 6 11 12

 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%

          fgk   m    q     s          LM  M M       

Other [please specify] 30 15 15 7 7 16 8 9 8 1 1 2 15 15 21 9 16 13 3 11 7 5 3 26 2 7 4 2 6 15 7 2 2 4 1 9 - 3 3 5 7

 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2%

                 q            x       I      

None of the above 656 344 310 129 183 344 166 187 127 75 39 62 382 274 385 270 180 476 84 185 154 161 51 593 116 195 43 72 43 257 228 29 32 62 91 191 31 36 67 91 153

 26% 28% 25% 16% 21% 43% 28% 29% 22% 21% 33% 29% 23% 33% 27% 25% 21% 29% 20% 29% 26% 25% 16% 28% 33% 26% 24% 26% 20% 27% 30% 17% 14% 15% 21% 49% 18% 16% 17% 21% 37%

     c cd hi hi   hi   l    p  r    v yAC          GH FGHI    G FGHIKLMN

                                    KLMNO      

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 18

Q9 - To what extent, if at all, do you believe that it is easier or more difficult for young people to feel financially secure than it was 20 years ago?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Much more difficult 1099 499 585 369 437 292 262 279 270 147 61 79 750 348 600 499 378 721 177 263 268 303 116 959 103 357 82 131 109 425 344 54 91 145 206 148 81 133 214 226 144

 44% 41% 47% 46% 50% 36% 44% 43% 48% 41% 51% 37% 45% 42% 42% 46% 44% 44% 43% 41% 45% 46% 36% 45% 30% 47% 45% 48% 50% 45% 45% 31% 40% 36% 48% 38% 48% 60% 55% 51% 34%

   a e e    k  k             v  x x x x    FH  FGHJ  FHO FGHI FGHJ FGHJ  

                                   O   JKMO KO O  

Somewhat more difficult 734 377 353 195 246 293 159 223 156 95 31 70 462 271 440 294 262 472 110 190 191 183 90 634 119 231 58 70 54 284 223 55 56 112 125 140 35 45 80 120 152

 29% 31% 28% 24% 28% 36% 27% 34% 28% 27% 26% 33% 28% 32% 31% 27% 30% 29% 27% 30% 32% 28% 28% 30% 34% 30% 32% 26% 25% 30% 29% 32% 25% 28% 29% 36% 21% 20% 20% 27% 36%

      cd  fhi      l           BC       KLM  GLM LM GHKL    M GHKLMN

                                    MN      

No difference 291 133 157 66 106 119 66 76 67 40 14 28 196 95 151 140 87 204 50 94 72 59 30 255 76 69 18 36 17 97 112 18 13 31 54 48 13 22 35 52 71

 12% 11% 13% 8% 12% 15% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 10% 13% 12% 15% 12% 9% 9% 12% 22% 9% 10% 13% 8% 10% 15% 10% 6% 8% 13% 12% 8% 10% 9% 12% 17%

     c c              u     yABC      D   G GH GH    GH FGHKLM

Somewhat easier 141 91 50 87 28 26 32 27 28 37 4 14 110 31 96 46 73 68 24 34 21 53 42 94 34 43 7 16 8 56 32 26 38 64 16 10 17 5 22 12 15

 6% 7% 4% 11% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 10% 3% 7% 7% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8% 13% 4% 10% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 15% 17% 16% 4% 3% 10% 2% 6% 3% 4%

  b  de      fghj   m  o  q     t w  yAC       IJLM IJLM IJLMN   IJLMN  L   

                                NO NO O   O     

Much easier 79 55 23 44 15 19 27 13 14 15 3 7 58 20 53 25 36 42 10 14 20 31 18 59 4 30 8 9 10 34 15 10 19 29 12 13 8 6 13 3 6

 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 8% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1%

  b  de   g          q     s w   x   x   NO IJLMN IJLMN N N NO  N   

                                 O O        

NET: Much / somewhat more 

difficult

1832 876 937 564 683 585 421 502 427 242 91 150 1213 620 1039 793 639 1193 288 453 458 486 206 1593 221 588 140 200 162 710 567 109 147 257 331 288 116 178 295 346 297

 73% 72% 75% 70% 78% 72% 71% 77% 76% 68% 77% 70% 73% 74% 74% 73% 74% 73% 70% 71% 78% 74% 65% 75% 64% 77% 77% 74% 75% 76% 75% 62% 65% 64% 77% 74% 69% 80% 75% 79% 71%

     ce   fi i            rs   v  x x x x      FGH FGH  FGHK FGHK FGHK FH

                                      MO  O  

NET: Much / somewhat easier 220 146 72 131 44 45 59 39 42 52 7 21 169 51 149 71 110 110 34 48 41 85 61 153 38 74 14 25 18 90 47 36 57 93 29 24 25 11 36 15 21

 9% 12% 6% 16% 5% 6% 10% 6% 8% 15% 6% 10% 10% 6% 11% 7% 13% 7% 8% 8% 7% 13% 19% 7% 11% 10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 21% 25% 23% 7% 6% 15% 5% 9% 3% 5%

  b  de   g   ghj   m  o  q     rst w       E  IJLM IJKL IJKLM   IJLMN  LN   

                                NO MNO NO   O     

Don't know 151 67 83 49 43 59 44 34 28 24 6 15 80 71 74 77 32 119 40 39 20 23 23 124 13 29 10 11 18 40 32 12 10 22 16 29 14 13 27 27 29

 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 7% 10% 6% 3% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 8% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7%

              l    p tu tu         xy       I I     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 19

Q10 - How important, if at all, do you believe wealth is in attracting a romantic partner?

Base: All GB adults aged 16-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2494 1365 1108 1014 796 684 611 648 524 380 110 221 1741 753 1456 1038 1282 1212 387 584 574 761 387 2050 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 237 404 641 392 332 156 202 358 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2494 1222 1251 811 876 807 589 652 563 358 118* 213 1657 837 1412 1082 868 1626 410 634 590 653 319 2125 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 176 228 404 429 389 169 223 392 441 418

Extremely important 131 93 36 67 46 18 33 22 23 33 10 10 95 36 84 47 61 70 20 31 29 46 48 79 11 45 18 14 10 49 34 16 29 44 34 15 7 13 21 12 3

 5% 8% 3% 8% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 9% 8% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 15% 4% 3% 6% 10% 5% 4% 5% 4% 9% 13% 11% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 1%

  b  de e     gh g      q      w    xC     JNO IJKL JKLMN JNO O O O O   

                                 MNO O        

Very important 246 168 76 124 86 36 46 55 48 61 11 25 195 51 153 93 123 123 39 50 61 85 57 184 41 84 9 34 30 108 53 35 51 86 55 27 17 20 37 30 9

 10% 14% 6% 15% 10% 4% 8% 8% 9% 17% 9% 12% 12% 6% 11% 9% 14% 8% 10% 8% 10% 13% 18% 9% 12% 11% 5% 12% 14% 12% 7% 20% 22% 21% 13% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 2%

  b  de e     fgh   m    q     s w  A A  A A E  IJKL IJKL IJKL JNO O O O O O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

Moderately important 805 434 368 290 298 218 194 221 176 118 36 61 550 255 486 319 288 517 114 190 208 228 117 675 125 252 55 93 55 292 238 61 76 137 176 121 65 86 151 121 96

 32% 36% 29% 36% 34% 27% 33% 34% 31% 33% 31% 28% 33% 30% 34% 30% 33% 32% 28% 30% 35% 35% 37% 32% 36% 33% 30% 34% 26% 31% 31% 35% 33% 34% 41% 31% 39% 38% 39% 27% 23%

  b  e e          o      r r   C       O O NO GHJN O NO NO NO   

                                   O       

Not very important 719 286 425 192 262 265 176 190 172 76 31 74 474 244 403 315 218 501 116 197 176 181 52 658 101 220 57 69 64 288 230 35 45 80 95 111 44 62 106 165 153

 29% 23% 34% 24% 30% 33% 30% 29% 30% 21% 26% 35% 29% 29% 29% 29% 25% 31% 28% 31% 30% 28% 16% 31% 29% 29% 31% 25% 30% 31% 30% 20% 20% 20% 22% 29% 26% 28% 27% 37% 37%

   a  c c i i i   i      p      v            FGH  GH GH FGHI FGHIJKM

                                        JKLM  

Not at all important 376 154 216 78 115 183 92 104 97 39 18 27 230 146 166 211 104 272 76 107 75 76 16 345 46 110 21 44 34 118 145 16 19 35 47 71 15 24 39 66 111

 15% 13% 17% 10% 13% 23% 16% 16% 17% 11% 15% 13% 14% 17% 12% 19% 12% 17% 19% 17% 13% 12% 5% 16% 13% 15% 12% 16% 16% 13% 19% 9% 8% 9% 11% 18% 9% 11% 10% 15% 27%

   a  c cd   i     l  n  p tu u    v       D     FGHIK    GH FGHIJKLMN

                                    LM      

NET: Extremely / very important 377 261 112 191 132 54 79 77 71 94 21 36 290 88 237 141 184 193 59 81 91 131 105 263 51 128 28 48 39 157 86 51 80 131 89 41 25 33 58 42 12

 15% 21% 9% 24% 15% 7% 13% 12% 13% 26% 17% 17% 17% 10% 17% 13% 21% 12% 14% 13% 15% 20% 33% 12% 15% 17% 15% 18% 18% 17% 11% 29% 35% 32% 21% 11% 15% 15% 15% 9% 3%

  b  de e     fghk   m  o  q     rst w       E  IJKL IJKL IJKL JMNO O O O NO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

NET: Extremely / very / 

moderately important

1182 695 480 481 430 272 273 298 247 212 57 96 839 343 722 460 472 710 174 271 298 360 222 939 176 381 83 141 95 449 325 112 156 267 265 163 90 119 209 162 109

 47% 57% 38% 59% 49% 34% 46% 46% 44% 59% 48% 45% 51% 41% 51% 43% 54% 44% 42% 43% 51% 55% 70% 44% 51% 50% 45% 52% 44% 48% 43% 64% 68% 66% 62% 42% 53% 53% 53% 37% 26%

  b  de e     fghk   m  o  q    rs rs w         JLMN JKLM JKLM JMNO O JNO JNO JNO O  

                                O NO NO        

NET: Not very / at all important 1095 440 641 270 377 447 267 293 269 115 49 101 705 390 569 526 322 773 192 304 251 257 68 1003 147 330 78 113 98 406 375 51 64 115 142 183 59 86 145 231 264

 44% 36% 51% 33% 43% 55% 45% 45% 48% 32% 41% 47% 43% 47% 40% 49% 37% 48% 47% 48% 42% 39% 21% 47% 42% 43% 43% 41% 45% 43% 49% 29% 28% 29% 33% 47% 35% 39% 37% 52% 63%

   a  c cd i i i   i    n  p u u    v       D     FGHI  GH GH FGHI FGHIJKLMN

                                    KM    KLM  

Don't know 217 87 130 59 69 88 49 60 47 31 13 16 113 104 121 96 74 143 44 59 41 37 28 184 25 48 21 19 23 82 59 13 8 21 22 43 20 18 38 47 45

 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 7% 12% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 6% 12% 7% 11% 9% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 11% 12% 8% 10% 11% 11%

   a   c        l     u u       y  y     G  GHI GHI G GHI GHI GHI

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 20

Q11 - Have you ever invested in any cryptocurrency?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

I have invested in cryptocurrency 

in the last 12 months

202 157 42 139 51 12 55 43 35 48 5 15 180 21 154 47 135 67 17 25 34 122 52 144 34 74 23 25 10 97 35 32 71 103 43 11 14 20 33 7 1

 8% 13% 3% 18% 6% 1% 10% 7% 6% 14% 4% 7% 11% 3% 11% 4% 16% 4% 4% 4% 6% 19% 18% 7% 10% 10% 13% 9% 4% 10% 5% 22% 31% 28% 10% 3% 9% 9% 9% 2% *

  b  de e     ghjk   m  o  q     rst w  C C C   E  IJKL FHIJ FIJK JNO O JNO JNO JNO   

                                MNO KLMNO LMNO        

I have invested in cryptocurrency 

before, but not in the last 12 

months

216 157 59 119 84 14 44 51 40 59 8 13 176 40 126 90 101 115 32 50 42 87 63 148 30 70 10 27 22 76 54 34 50 83 60 13 18 17 34 24 1

 9% 13% 5% 16% 10% 2% 8% 8% 7% 17% 7% 7% 11% 5% 9% 8% 12% 7% 8% 8% 7% 14% 21% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% 7% 23% 22% 22% 14% 3% 12% 7% 9% 5% *

  b  de e     fghjk   m    q     rst w         IJKL IJKL IJKL JLNO O JNO JO JO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

I have never invested in 

cryptocurrency

1780 800 965 424 655 702 402 485 419 222 89 164 1141 640 990 791 576 1204 300 487 438 403 154 1600 254 565 129 190 165 695 592 66 96 161 303 336 101 152 252 347 366

 73% 67% 78% 56% 75% 87% 69% 76% 76% 63% 76% 79% 69% 80% 72% 74% 66% 76% 75% 78% 75% 63% 52% 76% 73% 74% 71% 70% 77% 74% 78% 44% 42% 43% 70% 86% 68% 68% 68% 79% 87%

   a  c cd  fi fi  i fi  l    p u u u   v           FGH FGHI FGH FGH FGH FGHI FGHIKLMN

                                    KLMN    KLM  

I don't know what a 

cryptocurrency is

184 54 129 52 66 66 59 42 42 16 13 11 109 75 77 108 40 144 40 50 56 15 12 166 27 36 16 23 15 55 65 6 6 11 17 26 14 26 40 49 40

 8% 5% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 5% 11% 5% 7% 9% 6% 10% 5% 9% 10% 8% 10% 2% 4% 8% 8% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 9% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10%

   a    gi    i   l  n  p u u u   v   y y        GH GHI FGHI FGHI FGHI FGHI

Don't know 62 26 35 28 21 13 19 15 16 8 2 3 39 24 34 28 16 47 13 14 13 16 16 42 5 14 3 7 4 14 12 11 5 16 6 4 2 9 11 14 10

 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2%

    e                   w         GHIJK  GIJ    J  J  

                                MNO          

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 21

Q12 - How often, if at all, do you discuss crypto investments with your friends?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who know what a cryptocurrency is

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2236 1260 957 893 721 622 535 588 462 354 96 201 1597 639 1339 897 1204 1032 334 524 509 722 343 1850 305 746 181 232 204 928 604 191 388 579 372 309 127 174 301 343 313

WEIGHTED BASE 2198 1114 1066 681 789 728 502 579 494 329 102* 192 1497 701 1270 928 812 1386 348 562 514 612 270 1892 317 709 163 243 197 867 681 131 217 348 406 360 132 188 320 377 368

Very often 83 62 20 69 13 1 23 15 10 27 3 4 79 4 69 14 66 17 3 8 18 53 28 53 16 29 12 11 4 42 18 11 38 49 12 1 8 11 19 1 -

 4% 6% 2% 10% 2% * 5% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 5% 1% 5% 2% 8% 1% 1% 2% 3% 9% 10% 3% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 5% 3% 8% 17% 14% 3% * 6% 6% 6% * -

  b  de e  h   ghk   m  o  q    r rst w    C   E  IJNO FHIJ FIJKL JNO  JNO JNO JNO   

                                 KLMNO MNO        

Fairly often 173 137 33 112 56 5 41 36 26 54 4 12 152 20 123 50 102 70 18 27 44 84 65 107 35 73 10 16 16 77 26 33 52 86 48 4 17 7 25 8 1

 8% 12% 3% 16% 7% 1% 8% 6% 5% 16% 4% 6% 10% 3% 10% 5% 13% 5% 5% 5% 9% 14% 24% 6% 11% 10% 6% 7% 8% 9% 4% 25% 24% 25% 12% 1% 13% 4% 8% 2% *

  b  de e     fghjk   m  o  q    s rst w       E  IJKL IJKL IJKL JLNO  JLMNO O JLNO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

Not very often 372 243 128 150 144 78 76 96 79 83 15 23 282 90 225 147 151 221 54 74 86 135 65 297 45 115 21 45 27 131 94 42 48 90 101 52 26 34 59 43 26

 17% 22% 12% 22% 18% 11% 15% 17% 16% 25% 15% 12% 19% 13% 18% 16% 19% 16% 16% 13% 17% 22% 24% 16% 14% 16% 13% 18% 14% 15% 14% 32% 22% 26% 25% 14% 20% 18% 19% 11% 7%

  b  e e     fghk   m         rst w         GHJK JNO GJLM JNO O NO O NO   

                                LMNO  NO        

Not at all 1563 668 880 346 576 642 361 429 376 166 78 153 979 584 851 712 488 1075 271 452 364 338 110 1432 220 491 119 169 150 616 542 44 78 122 245 300 81 134 215 324 341

 71% 60% 83% 51% 73% 88% 72% 74% 76% 50% 76% 80% 65% 83% 67% 77% 60% 78% 78% 81% 71% 55% 41% 76% 69% 69% 73% 69% 76% 71% 80% 34% 36% 35% 60% 83% 61% 71% 67% 86% 93%

   a  c cd i i i  i i  l  n  p tu tu u   v       D    FGH FGHI FGH FGHI FGH FGHI FGHIJKLMN

                                    KLM    KLM  

NET: Very / fairly often 256 199 53 181 69 6 64 51 36 81 7 16 231 25 192 64 169 87 21 35 62 137 93 159 51 102 22 27 20 119 44 45 90 135 59 5 25 18 43 9 1

 12% 18% 5% 27% 9% 1% 13% 9% 7% 25% 7% 8% 15% 4% 15% 7% 21% 6% 6% 6% 12% 22% 34% 8% 16% 14% 14% 11% 10% 14% 6% 34% 42% 39% 15% 1% 19% 10% 13% 2% *

  b  de e  gh   fghjk   m  o  q    rs rst w       E  IJKL IJKL IJKL JNO  JLMN JNO JLNO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO   O     

NET: Not very often / not at all 1935 911 1009 496 720 719 437 525 455 248 93 176 1261 674 1076 859 640 1296 325 526 450 473 175 1729 265 605 140 213 177 746 636 86 126 212 346 352 106 168 274 367 367

 88% 82% 95% 73% 91% 99% 87% 91% 92% 75% 91% 92% 84% 96% 85% 93% 79% 93% 93% 94% 88% 77% 65% 91% 84% 85% 86% 88% 90% 86% 93% 65% 58% 61% 85% 98% 81% 89% 86% 97% 100%

   a  c cd i i fi  i i  l  n  p tu tu u   v       D    FGH FGHI FGH FGHK FGH FGH FGHIKLMN

                                    KLM  M  IKLM  

Don't know 7 4 4 4 1 2 - 3 3 - 2 - 5 2 3 5 3 4 2 - 2 2 2 3 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 1 1 2 - 2 1 2 3 1 *

 * * * 1% * * - * 1% - 2% - * * * 1% * * 1% - * * 1% * * * - 1% - * * 1% * * - 1% * 1% 1% * *

           fi                               

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 22

Q13 - Do you think crypto is more risky, less risky, or about the same level of risk as other investments? Other investments could include stocks and shares ISAs.

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who know what a cryptocurrency is

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2236 1260 957 893 721 622 535 588 462 354 96 201 1597 639 1339 897 1204 1032 334 524 509 722 343 1850 305 746 181 232 204 928 604 191 388 579 372 309 127 174 301 343 313

WEIGHTED BASE 2198 1114 1066 681 789 728 502 579 494 329 102* 192 1497 701 1270 928 812 1386 348 562 514 612 270 1892 317 709 163 243 197 867 681 131 217 348 406 360 132 188 320 377 368

More risky 1343 720 607 364 476 503 285 377 299 196 66 120 889 454 818 526 538 805 198 340 323 393 142 1177 214 468 113 143 125 583 433 73 132 205 256 259 54 94 148 216 244

 61% 65% 57% 53% 60% 69% 57% 65% 61% 60% 64% 62% 59% 65% 64% 57% 66% 58% 57% 61% 63% 64% 53% 62% 67% 66% 69% 59% 64% 67% 64% 56% 61% 59% 63% 72% 41% 50% 46% 57% 66%

  b   c cd  f      l o  q     r  v   B     K KLM KM KLM FGHI    KM FKLMN

                                    KLMN      

Less risky 91 60 32 65 17 9 23 21 19 22 2 4 72 19 62 29 45 47 18 17 18 34 32 57 18 27 4 14 9 36 22 15 26 41 11 7 14 9 23 6 2

 4% 5% 3% 9% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 12% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3% 12% 12% 12% 3% 2% 11% 5% 7% 2% 1%

  b  de         m    q     s w         IJLN IJLN IJLMN   IJNO O IJNO   

                                O O O        

About the same 312 182 128 138 121 53 76 55 73 72 13 23 242 70 162 150 117 195 53 74 70 97 63 243 38 101 21 36 26 112 79 28 45 73 76 34 25 39 64 44 19

 14% 16% 12% 20% 15% 7% 15% 10% 15% 22% 13% 12% 16% 10% 13% 16% 14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 23% 13% 12% 14% 13% 15% 13% 13% 12% 21% 21% 21% 19% 9% 19% 21% 20% 12% 5%

  b  de e  g  g fghk   m   n       w         JNO JNO JNO JNO  JO JNO JNO O  

Don't know 452 152 299 114 175 163 117 125 103 39 22 45 294 158 229 223 112 340 80 131 102 88 33 414 48 114 25 50 36 136 147 15 14 29 64 60 39 46 84 111 103

 21% 14% 28% 17% 22% 22% 23% 22% 21% 12% 21% 24% 20% 23% 18% 24% 14% 25% 23% 23% 20% 14% 12% 22% 15% 16% 15% 21% 18% 16% 22% 11% 6% 8% 16% 17% 29% 24% 26% 29% 28%

   a  c c i i i  i i    n  p u u u   v       D   G GH GH FGHI FGHI FGHI FGHI FGHIJ

                                     J  J J  

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 23

Q14 - What sources of information have most influenced your decision to invest in crypto?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have invested in crypto

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 570 464 102 426 121 23 135 109 91 177 14 44 501 69 415 155 416 154 59 84 99 318 176 379 89 204 52 69 43 249 98 109 240 349 95 20 37 37 74 25 3

WEIGHTED BASE 418 313 100* 257 135 26** 100 94* 75* 108 13** 28* 356 62* 281 137 236 182 49* 75* 76* 209 115 292 63* 144 33* 52* 32* 172 89* 66* 121 187 103* 24** 32* 36* 68* 30** 2**

Social media content 164 129 34 109 52 3 45 36 30 39 5 9 138 26 117 46 90 74 18 27 30 85 51 111 26 53 17 22 16 74 36 30 49 79 47 2 12 17 29 4 *

 39% 41% 34% 43% 38% 11% 45% 38% 40% 36% 40% 32% 39% 41% 42% 34% 38% 40% 37% 36% 40% 40% 45% 38% 41% 37% 50% 41% 51% 43% 40% 46% 41% 42% 46% 10% 38% 47% 43% 14% 22%

Friends 160 120 37 104 45 11 37 36 24 48 4 11 143 18 118 43 108 52 15 20 32 90 43 114 22 64 12 18 8 62 32 24 52 76 33 11 11 15 25 12 -

 38% 38% 37% 40% 34% 43% 38% 38% 33% 44% 27% 38% 40% 29% 42% 31% 46% 29% 31% 27% 43% 43% 37% 39% 35% 44% 37% 35% 25% 36% 36% 36% 43% 41% 32% 47% 34% 41% 38% 38% -

               o  q    s s    C                

Online forums 134 115 19 88 40 6 30 25 25 44 1 9 117 18 102 33 80 54 10 21 24 77 43 87 24 53 13 18 8 60 32 23 52 74 34 6 9 5 14 5 -

 32% 37% 19% 34% 29% 25% 31% 27% 33% 41% 9% 32% 33% 29% 36% 24% 34% 30% 20% 28% 31% 37% 38% 30% 38% 37% 39% 35% 25% 35% 36% 35% 43% 40% 33% 27% 29% 13% 21% 18% -

  b        g     o       r          L LM LM L       

Financial advisors 102 83 19 77 21 3 23 20 14 34 3 6 98 4 82 20 80 22 4 12 16 69 37 64 22 43 9 9 5 46 17 16 44 60 20 3 10 7 17 1 -

 24% 26% 19% 30% 16% 13% 24% 21% 19% 32% 23% 23% 27% 6% 29% 14% 34% 12% 8% 16% 21% 33% 32% 22% 35% 30% 28% 18% 17% 27% 19% 24% 37% 32% 19% 14% 31% 21% 25% 5% -

    d         m  o  q     rs w  B        FHI FI        

Influencers 92 73 17 72 19 1 22 15 18 27 3 8 81 11 75 17 58 33 8 11 20 51 33 58 20 34 8 12 4 40 15 19 35 54 18 1 9 8 17 1 -

 22% 23% 17% 28% 14% 4% 22% 15% 23% 25% 23% 28% 23% 17% 27% 12% 25% 18% 16% 14% 26% 24% 29% 20% 32% 23% 23% 23% 14% 23% 17% 29% 29% 29% 17% 4% 29% 21% 25% 2% -

    d           o        w          I I        

Family 86 53 34 53 29 5 21 10 16 33 2 4 75 12 61 25 53 33 9 18 13 45 25 60 17 29 4 11 4 31 21 12 19 31 19 3 14 8 22 10 2

 21% 17% 33% 20% 22% 18% 21% 11% 22% 31% 18% 13% 21% 19% 22% 19% 23% 18% 18% 24% 17% 22% 22% 20% 27% 20% 13% 21% 13% 18% 24% 19% 15% 17% 18% 12% 44% 22% 32% 33% 78%

   a       gk                           FGHI  GH   

Media coverage 75 64 10 47 23 4 13 20 13 24 1 3 65 10 58 17 48 26 6 12 15 41 18 54 10 34 7 10 3 29 13 16 24 41 20 4 4 2 6 4 *

 18% 21% 10% 18% 17% 17% 13% 22% 17% 22% 10% 12% 18% 16% 21% 12% 21% 14% 13% 16% 20% 20% 16% 18% 16% 23% 21% 20% 9% 17% 15% 25% 20% 22% 19% 16% 13% 6% 9% 11% 22%

  b             o                 LM LM LM        

Other [please specify] 6 5 1 4 2 - 2 2 1 1 - * 6 - 4 2 4 2 - 1 - 5 1 5 - 3 1 - * 3 - * 3 4 2 - - - - 1 -

 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% * - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 2% - - - - 3% -

Don't know 21 16 5 8 10 2 7 5 4 1 1 1 15 6 6 15 6 15 4 8 4 5 2 17 1 4 2 3 2 8 5 1 5 6 7 2 - 2 2 3 -

 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 1% 9% 4% 4% 9% 2% 11% 2% 8% 8% 10% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3% 7% 10% - 5% 3% 10% -

     c  i         n  p  u                      

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 24

Q15 - What sources of information have most influenced your decision to not invest in crypto?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have NOT invested in crypto

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1666 796 855 467 600 599 400 479 371 177 82 157 1096 570 924 742 788 878 275 440 410 404 167 1471 216 542 129 163 161 679 506 82 148 230 277 289 90 137 227 318 310

WEIGHTED BASE 1780 800 965 424 655 702 402 485 419 222 89* 164 1141 640 990 791 576 1204 300 487 438 403 154 1600 254 565 129 190 165 695 592 66* 96 161 303 336 101* 152 252 347 366

Media coverage 488 266 217 83 172 232 94 135 123 65 26 46 310 178 301 186 198 290 85 143 119 115 40 440 81 180 51 43 58 230 172 15 22 37 97 132 16 28 44 73 100

 27% 33% 22% 20% 26% 33% 23% 28% 29% 29% 30% 28% 27% 28% 30% 24% 34% 24% 28% 29% 27% 29% 26% 28% 32% 32% 40% 23% 35% 33% 29% 22% 23% 23% 32% 39% 16% 18% 17% 21% 27%

  b   c cd         o  q         B B  B      HKLM FGHK     KM

                                   N LMNO      

Family 208 97 109 74 82 51 33 67 57 26 10 15 136 72 125 83 79 128 32 50 53 62 21 184 32 71 20 22 16 78 69 14 13 27 42 28 21 25 46 40 23

 12% 12% 11% 17% 13% 7% 8% 14% 14% 12% 12% 9% 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 10% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 13% 15% 11% 10% 11% 12% 21% 13% 16% 14% 8% 21% 17% 18% 11% 6%

    de e   f f             s          JNO O JO O  JNO JO JNO O  

Social media content 198 104 91 97 76 26 49 41 49 24 14 21 133 65 111 87 79 119 42 36 43 64 23 168 10 71 16 15 24 72 41 23 24 47 46 10 23 24 47 27 16

 11% 13% 9% 23% 12% 4% 12% 9% 12% 11% 15% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 14% 10% 14% 7% 10% 16% 15% 10% 4% 13% 12% 8% 15% 10% 7% 36% 25% 29% 15% 3% 23% 16% 19% 8% 4%

  b  de e            q  s   st    x x  x   IJLM IJNO IJLM JNO  JNO JNO JNO J  

                                NO  NO        

Friends 195 99 94 70 86 39 32 59 53 26 10 14 145 50 96 99 70 125 34 42 54 58 20 170 17 73 16 17 15 70 55 13 18 32 45 21 13 23 36 41 18

 11% 12% 10% 16% 13% 6% 8% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 13% 8% 10% 12% 12% 10% 11% 9% 12% 14% 13% 11% 7% 13% 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 21% 19% 20% 15% 6% 13% 15% 14% 12% 5%

    e e    f    m         s    x      JO JNO JNO JO  O JO JO JO  

Financial advisors 148 74 72 25 57 66 23 35 41 27 8 14 102 46 87 61 62 87 18 35 46 46 13 133 34 37 20 11 9 57 50 4 8 12 31 31 6 7 12 25 35

 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 10% 12% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 11% 7% 6% 7% 10% 11% 9% 8% 13% 7% 15% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 10% 9% 6% 4% 5% 7% 10%

         f f       q     r   yBC  yBC        M       

Online forums 118 59 58 42 51 25 24 28 30 20 4 13 85 32 69 48 47 71 19 29 29 32 16 98 15 38 8 9 15 52 24 6 11 17 28 14 10 15 25 22 11

 7% 7% 6% 10% 8% 4% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 9% 12% 10% 9% 4% 10% 10% 10% 6% 3%

    e e                         E  O JO JO JO  O JO JO   

Influencers 63 34 28 31 24 8 12 16 12 13 3 6 43 20 36 27 20 43 14 10 21 16 12 47 4 24 3 7 6 22 14 8 7 15 13 5 7 8 15 10 3

 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 8% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 13% 7% 9% 4% 1% 7% 5% 6% 3% 1%

    de e                s  w         IJNO JNO IJNO O  JO JO JO   

Other [please specify] 206 95 110 34 62 110 54 48 47 23 8 26 120 86 123 84 66 140 33 58 49 40 15 189 32 77 19 16 18 87 71 2 10 12 29 55 11 11 22 33 56

 12% 12% 11% 8% 9% 16% 13% 10% 11% 10% 9% 16% 11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 14% 15% 8% 11% 12% 12% 3% 10% 7% 9% 16% 11% 7% 9% 9% 15%

      cd                              FHIL     FHLMN

                                    MN      

Don't know 732 257 472 164 296 272 179 198 169 88 37 62 470 262 380 351 198 534 120 201 184 142 58 664 88 198 36 93 58 249 250 16 28 44 111 102 42 75 117 185 169

 41% 32% 49% 39% 45% 39% 44% 41% 40% 39% 41% 38% 41% 41% 38% 44% 34% 44% 40% 41% 42% 35% 38% 42% 35% 35% 28% 49% 35% 36% 42% 24% 29% 27% 37% 30% 42% 49% 46% 53% 46%

   a  e           n  p          xyAC   D    H  FH FGHI FGHI FGHI FGHIJ

                                      J J J  

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 25

Q16 - Which types of gambling, if any, have you engaged in in the past six months?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Lottery (including National, 

Postcode Lottery, Euromillions etc)

977 515 459 200 403 375 253 250 225 124 45 80 685 292 535 442 308 669 130 261 250 282 81 885 169 326 67 126 86 399 375 26 81 107 204 203 22 69 91 196 172

 40% 43% 37% 26% 46% 46% 44% 39% 41% 35% 38% 39% 42% 36% 39% 42% 36% 42% 32% 42% 43% 44% 27% 42% 48% 43% 37% 46% 40% 43% 49% 18% 36% 29% 48% 52% 15% 31% 25% 45% 41%

  b   c c i      m     p  r r r  v A      D  FHKM FK FGHK FGHK  FKM K FGHK FHKLM

                                   LM LMO    LM  

Sports betting 463 359 103 198 168 97 122 115 98 67 18 43 376 87 293 169 189 273 44 120 103 182 67 390 67 171 36 71 31 197 139 38 110 148 141 70 14 35 49 27 27

 19% 30% 8% 26% 19% 12% 21% 18% 18% 19% 15% 21% 23% 11% 21% 16% 22% 17% 11% 19% 18% 28% 23% 19% 19% 23% 20% 26% 15% 21% 18% 26% 48% 39% 33% 18% 10% 16% 13% 6% 6%

  b  de e        m  o  q   r r rst    C  C    JKLM FHIJ FJKL JKLM KNO  NO NO   

                                NO KLMNO MNO NO       

Instant Win (e.g. Scratch cards) 402 198 201 142 170 90 111 75 92 57 27 40 296 106 207 195 141 261 50 101 103 129 46 350 50 139 28 55 28 156 130 23 49 72 85 41 15 52 67 85 49

 16% 17% 16% 19% 19% 11% 19% 12% 17% 16% 23% 19% 18% 13% 15% 18% 16% 17% 12% 16% 18% 20% 15% 17% 14% 18% 16% 20% 13% 17% 17% 16% 21% 19% 20% 11% 10% 23% 18% 19% 12%

    e e  g  g  g g m   n      r           JKO JKO JKO   JKMO JKO JKO  

Slot games 221 133 86 95 91 35 62 60 51 28 7 13 165 56 115 106 63 158 37 61 47 68 22 196 34 58 16 33 18 74 63 21 35 56 60 17 16 21 37 31 19

 9% 11% 7% 12% 10% 4% 11% 9% 9% 8% 6% 6% 10% 7% 8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8% 8% 8% 14% 15% 15% 14% 4% 11% 9% 10% 7% 4%

  b  e e        m     p          y    JNO JMNO JMNO JNO  JO JO JO   

Bingo 203 92 112 74 86 43 56 34 50 41 12 11 151 53 120 83 77 127 24 55 49 66 29 170 31 71 13 22 20 75 63 8 24 33 45 13 14 26 41 41 30

 8% 8% 9% 10% 10% 5% 10% 5% 9% 12% 10% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% 9% 11% 3% 10% 12% 11% 9% 7%

    e e  g  g gk            r           HJ J J  J J J J  

Casino games (e.g. blackjack, 

roulette, poker)

169 135 34 103 54 13 44 40 34 37 4 10 145 24 105 64 78 91 21 38 36 70 36 131 26 61 13 24 15 66 37 30 48 78 46 12 11 14 25 8 1

 7% 11% 3% 14% 6% 2% 8% 6% 6% 11% 4% 5% 9% 3% 8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 6% 11% 12% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 5% 20% 21% 21% 11% 3% 7% 6% 7% 2% *

  b  de e     ghjk   m    q     rst w         IJKL IJKL IJKL JNO O NO NO JNO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

NET: Sports, slots or casino 622 445 175 277 227 117 167 155 135 88 26 50 491 131 382 240 232 390 76 163 143 218 97 518 86 214 48 87 51 244 177 61 130 192 175 78 30 53 84 53 39

 25% 37% 14% 36% 26% 14% 29% 24% 25% 25% 22% 24% 30% 16% 28% 23% 27% 25% 19% 26% 24% 34% 32% 25% 25% 28% 26% 32% 24% 26% 23% 42% 57% 51% 41% 20% 21% 24% 23% 12% 9%

  b  de e        m  o     r  rst w         JKLM FHIJ FIJK JKLM NO NO NO NO   

                                NO KLMNO LMNO NO       

NET: Any type 1358 750 601 407 512 439 344 350 305 186 66 107 983 375 757 601 463 895 191 355 331 407 154 1187 212 447 96 177 124 545 461 78 159 237 280 233 53 112 165 230 205

 56% 63% 49% 53% 58% 54% 59% 55% 55% 53% 56% 52% 60% 47% 55% 56% 53% 57% 48% 57% 57% 63% 52% 57% 61% 59% 52% 65% 57% 58% 61% 53% 70% 63% 65% 60% 36% 50% 45% 52% 49%

  b           m       r r rst      A    K FHJK FKLM FKLM KLMO  KM K K K

                                 LMNO NO NO       

I have not gambled in the past six 

months

1029 415 600 325 348 356 224 268 240 152 47 97 626 403 596 433 393 636 196 263 235 226 125 877 131 305 86 89 90 382 290 58 63 121 144 150 90 104 193 200 207

 42% 35% 49% 43% 40% 44% 39% 42% 44% 43% 40% 47% 38% 50% 43% 41% 45% 40% 49% 42% 40% 35% 42% 42% 38% 40% 47% 33% 42% 41% 38% 39% 28% 32% 33% 39% 61% 46% 52% 45% 49%

   a           l   q  tu u       B     GH  G  G FGHI GHI FGHI GHI FGHIJ

                                     JLMNO  JL   

Don't know 58 29 29 29 16 12 12 18 6 15 5 1 36 22 27 30 11 47 15 8 16 11 19 36 5 7 1 6 2 10 7 12 6 17 6 6 5 7 12 10 6

 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 8% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%

    de      hk        p s    w         GHIJM  GIJO        

                                NO          

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 26

Q17 - How often, if at all, do you discuss your gambling with your friends?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have gambled in P6M (sports, slots or casino)

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 712 551 159 409 201 102 190 161 137 139 23 62 589 123 463 249 405 307 77 151 156 306 145 555 96 266 56 98 56 303 171 97 234 331 154 66 32 44 76 47 36

WEIGHTED BASE 622 445 175 277 227 117* 167 155 135 88* 26** 50* 491 131 382 240 232 390 76* 163 143 218 97 518 86* 214 48* 87* 51* 244 177 61* 130 192 175 78* 30** 53* 84* 53* 39**

Very often 59 46 11 43 16 - 19 10 14 13 2 1 55 4 44 15 36 22 7 4 16 33 20 38 11 23 4 11 5 27 11 13 20 33 13 - 3 6 8 2 -

 9% 10% 6% 16% 7% - 12% 7% 10% 14% 8% 2% 11% 3% 12% 6% 16% 6% 9% 2% 11% 15% 21% 7% 13% 11% 9% 13% 9% 11% 6% 21% 15% 17% 8% - 9% 10% 10% 5% -

    de e  k   k   m  o  q    s s w         IJN IJ IJN J   J J   

Fairly often 165 126 39 91 54 20 36 46 34 34 5 10 138 27 104 61 76 88 19 42 39 63 35 130 23 62 14 22 9 61 47 18 47 65 45 16 13 13 26 10 3

 26% 28% 22% 33% 24% 17% 22% 30% 25% 39% 18% 20% 28% 20% 27% 25% 33% 23% 25% 26% 27% 29% 36% 25% 27% 29% 29% 25% 17% 25% 27% 29% 36% 34% 26% 21% 43% 24% 31% 18% 8%

    de      fhk       q      w          IJN N        

Not very often 242 178 64 100 96 47 68 64 51 30 9 20 197 45 141 101 79 163 31 66 53 83 32 207 28 75 13 43 23 96 68 23 47 70 77 32 9 21 30 19 15

 39% 40% 37% 36% 42% 40% 41% 42% 38% 34% 33% 41% 40% 35% 37% 42% 34% 42% 41% 41% 37% 38% 33% 40% 33% 35% 27% 49% 45% 39% 38% 37% 36% 36% 44% 40% 29% 40% 36% 36% 39%

                  p          yA              

Not at all 152 92 61 44 58 51 41 33 37 12 11 19 99 54 93 60 40 113 19 48 35 40 8 140 23 54 17 11 15 59 50 8 16 24 37 30 6 14 20 21 20

 25% 21% 35% 16% 26% 43% 24% 22% 27% 13% 42% 38% 20% 41% 24% 25% 17% 29% 25% 29% 25% 18% 9% 27% 26% 25% 35% 13% 29% 24% 28% 13% 12% 13% 21% 39% 18% 26% 23% 40% 53%

   a  c cd i  i   gi  l    p  u    v B B B  B      GH FGHI  GH GH FGHI  

NET: Very / fairly often 223 172 49 134 70 20 56 56 48 47 7 11 193 31 148 76 113 111 25 46 55 96 56 168 34 85 18 34 14 89 59 31 67 98 58 16 16 18 34 12 3

 36% 39% 28% 48% 31% 17% 33% 36% 35% 53% 26% 21% 39% 24% 39% 32% 49% 28% 34% 28% 38% 44% 57% 32% 40% 39% 38% 38% 26% 36% 33% 50% 52% 51% 33% 21% 52% 34% 41% 23% 8%

  b  de e     fghk   m    q     s w         IJN IJN IJN     J   

NET: Not very often / not at all 395 270 125 143 154 97 109 98 88 41 19 39 296 99 234 161 119 276 50 114 88 122 40 347 51 129 30 54 38 155 118 31 63 94 114 62 15 35 50 40 35

 63% 61% 71% 52% 68% 83% 65% 63% 65% 47% 74% 79% 60% 76% 61% 67% 51% 71% 66% 70% 62% 56% 42% 67% 59% 60% 62% 62% 74% 63% 67% 50% 48% 49% 65% 79% 48% 66% 59% 75% 92%

   a  c cd i i i   i  l    p  u    v           FGH FGHM    FGH  

Don't know 4 3 1 - 4 - 3 1 - - - - 3 1 1 3 1 3 1 3 - - 1 3 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 3 - - - - 1 -

 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 2% 1% - - - - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% * - - - * - - - - 2% - - - - 2% -

     c                                     

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 27

Q18 - What sources of information have most influenced your decisions around gambling?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Family 444 205 237 182 143 118 98 120 94 77 19 35 323 120 279 165 175 268 57 97 125 138 66 371 69 163 38 53 25 162 147 34 46 80 73 52 44 58 101 69 67

 18% 17% 19% 24% 16% 15% 17% 19% 17% 22% 17% 17% 20% 15% 20% 15% 20% 17% 14% 16% 22% 21% 22% 18% 20% 21% 21% 19% 12% 17% 19% 23% 20% 21% 17% 13% 30% 26% 27% 16% 16%

    de         m  o      rs rs   C C C C    JN J JN   GIJN IJNO GIJN   

                                     O  O   

Friends 402 246 151 205 127 71 96 93 88 67 18 41 319 84 246 157 193 209 60 84 93 153 73 322 56 165 28 42 26 170 92 47 81 128 74 44 32 42 73 50 27

 16% 21% 12% 27% 15% 9% 16% 15% 16% 19% 15% 20% 19% 10% 18% 15% 22% 13% 15% 13% 16% 24% 25% 15% 16% 22% 15% 15% 12% 18% 12% 32% 36% 34% 17% 11% 22% 19% 20% 11% 6%

  b  de e        m    q     rst w   BC    E  IJKL IJKL IJKL JNO O JNO JNO JNO O  

                                MNO MNO MNO        

Advertisements 284 161 122 131 98 55 75 63 64 49 12 22 206 78 172 112 114 170 52 76 57 88 41 241 45 102 17 34 26 110 87 24 46 70 60 30 24 35 60 37 25

 12% 13% 10% 17% 11% 7% 13% 10% 12% 14% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12% 11% 13% 11% 13% 12% 10% 14% 14% 11% 13% 13% 9% 12% 12% 12% 11% 16% 20% 19% 14% 8% 16% 16% 16% 8% 6%

  b  de e                           JNO IJNO JNO JNO  JNO JNO JNO   

Social media content 260 167 93 151 94 16 59 46 55 58 16 26 200 61 159 101 122 138 33 61 46 108 55 203 33 91 16 23 25 100 44 35 60 95 62 10 32 24 56 31 6

 11% 14% 8% 20% 11% 2% 10% 7% 10% 16% 13% 13% 12% 8% 12% 10% 14% 9% 8% 10% 8% 17% 19% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 11% 6% 24% 26% 25% 14% 2% 21% 11% 15% 7% 2%

  b  de e     fgh g g m    q     rst w       E  IJLM IJLM IJLM JNO  JLMN JO JLNO JO  

                                NO NO NO   O     

Media coverage 236 140 93 103 78 56 58 55 52 39 10 22 174 63 148 88 112 124 50 47 43 83 33 199 34 74 15 31 25 90 63 26 39 66 51 24 21 14 36 25 32

 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 8% 11% 8% 13% 8% 12% 8% 7% 13% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 8% 18% 17% 18% 12% 6% 14% 6% 10% 6% 8%

  b  de             q  st   st          JLMN IJLM IJLM JN  JLMNO  L   

                                O NO NO        

Online forums 140 98 40 78 50 13 28 26 24 46 6 10 120 21 91 49 76 64 16 30 34 60 46 94 24 55 7 18 13 65 28 17 39 56 34 8 10 9 19 16 5

 6% 8% 3% 10% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 13% 5% 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 9% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9% 15% 4% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 12% 17% 15% 8% 2% 7% 4% 5% 4% 1%

  b  de e     fghjk   m    q     rst w       E  JLMN IJKL IJKLM JNO  JO O JO   

                                O MNO NO        

Government regulations 116 72 44 65 34 16 24 22 26 32 3 10 86 30 79 37 60 56 9 29 28 46 36 77 18 44 11 13 13 42 26 15 23 37 23 11 15 13 28 12 5

 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 12% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 10% 10% 10% 5% 3% 10% 6% 8% 3% 1%

  b  de      fghj     o  q     r w         IJNO IJNO IJNO O  JNO O JNO   

Influencers 99 70 28 70 26 3 30 15 18 31 2 4 83 17 67 32 50 49 12 19 24 43 25 73 17 38 6 9 9 40 14 24 25 49 20 1 16 6 22 5 1

 4% 6% 2% 9% 3% * 5% 2% 3% 9% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 8% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 16% 11% 13% 5% * 11% 3% 6% 1% *

  b  de e  g   ghjk   m  o  q     rs w       E  IJLM IJLM GIJLM JNO  IJLMN JO JLNO   

                                NO NO NO   O     

Other [please specify] 282 143 138 40 84 158 66 79 56 40 12 28 155 127 150 132 92 191 49 87 65 52 26 254 45 91 20 30 20 114 105 9 10 19 41 83 6 14 20 43 75

 12% 12% 11% 5% 10% 20% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 14% 9% 16% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 8% 9% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 9% 12% 14% 6% 4% 5% 10% 21% 4% 6% 5% 10% 18%

     c cd        l     u u               GH FGHIK    GHM FGHIKLMN

                                    LMN      

Don't know 1002 411 583 222 397 382 236 265 259 114 49 78 633 368 513 489 291 711 180 263 244 210 84 889 131 247 78 114 97 364 333 27 51 78 168 166 53 86 138 228 217

 41% 34% 47% 29% 45% 47% 41% 42% 47% 32% 42% 38% 39% 46% 37% 46% 34% 45% 45% 42% 42% 33% 28% 42% 38% 33% 43% 42% 45% 39% 44% 18% 22% 21% 39% 43% 36% 38% 37% 52% 52%

   a  c c i i ik     l  n  p u u u   v   y y y      FGH FGH FGH FGH FGH FGHI FGHIJKLM

                                        JKLM  

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 28

Q19 - Has gambling ever negatively impacted your mental health?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75 who have gambled in P6M (sports, slots or casino)

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 712 551 159 409 201 102 190 161 137 139 23 62 589 123 463 249 405 307 77 151 156 306 145 555 96 266 56 98 56 303 171 97 234 331 154 66 32 44 76 47 36

WEIGHTED BASE 622 445 175 277 227 117* 167 155 135 88* 26** 50* 491 131 382 240 232 390 76* 163 143 218 97 518 86* 214 48* 87* 51* 244 177 61* 130 192 175 78* 30** 53* 84* 53* 39**

To a great extent 38 26 11 26 10 1 15 5 7 9 - 2 36 1 25 12 19 19 3 6 13 15 11 26 3 13 2 8 3 14 10 5 10 16 10 1 5 5 10 - 1

 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 1% 9% 3% 5% 10% - 4% 7% 1% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 4% 9% 7% 12% 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 1% 17% 9% 12% - 2%

    e         m          w         JN JN JN    J JN   

To some extent 99 79 20 60 34 6 25 25 20 16 4 9 77 22 58 41 45 54 17 24 20 37 30 66 17 33 9 12 12 40 20 16 30 46 29 5 6 8 14 5 1

 16% 18% 11% 21% 15% 5% 15% 16% 15% 19% 13% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 19% 14% 22% 15% 14% 17% 31% 13% 20% 15% 18% 14% 22% 16% 12% 25% 23% 24% 17% 6% 21% 14% 17% 10% 2%

    e e                  w         JN J JN        

Hardly at all 115 90 23 67 44 4 27 28 27 21 7 5 98 17 71 44 46 69 14 28 24 44 17 96 11 44 11 16 10 44 22 21 29 50 37 3 8 9 16 6 1

 18% 20% 13% 24% 19% 3% 16% 18% 20% 24% 26% 10% 20% 13% 19% 18% 20% 18% 19% 17% 17% 20% 18% 19% 13% 20% 23% 18% 20% 18% 12% 34% 22% 26% 21% 4% 25% 16% 19% 12% 2%

    e e                           GIJL J GJN J   J J   

                                MN          

Not at all 365 243 121 123 136 106 100 95 80 41 16 33 276 89 226 139 121 244 40 104 84 122 37 326 51 124 26 51 26 145 125 19 60 79 95 70 11 32 43 41 36

 59% 55% 69% 44% 60% 91% 60% 61% 59% 47% 60% 67% 56% 68% 59% 58% 52% 63% 53% 64% 59% 56% 38% 63% 59% 58% 54% 59% 51% 59% 70% 31% 46% 41% 54% 89% 37% 60% 52% 78% 94%

   a  c cd  i    i  l    p      v       D  FH F FH FGHI  FH F FGHI  

                                    LM    M  

NET: To a great / some extent 137 106 31 85 44 7 40 30 27 25 4 11 114 23 84 53 64 73 20 30 33 52 41 92 21 46 11 20 15 54 31 21 40 61 39 5 12 13 24 5 2

 22% 24% 18% 31% 20% 6% 24% 19% 20% 28% 13% 23% 23% 18% 22% 22% 28% 19% 26% 18% 23% 24% 42% 18% 24% 22% 23% 23% 29% 22% 17% 34% 31% 32% 22% 7% 38% 24% 29% 10% 4%

    de e            q      w         JN JN IJN J   J JN   

NET: Hardly / not at all 480 334 144 190 180 110 127 123 107 62 23 39 374 106 297 183 167 313 55 132 108 166 54 422 63 167 37 67 37 189 146 40 89 128 132 73 19 41 60 47 37

 77% 75% 82% 69% 79% 94% 76% 79% 79% 70% 87% 77% 76% 81% 78% 76% 72% 80% 72% 81% 76% 76% 56% 82% 72% 78% 77% 77% 71% 77% 83% 65% 68% 67% 76% 93% 62% 76% 71% 90% 96%

     c cd            p      v            FGHI    FGHI  

                                    LM    M  

Don't know 5 5 - 2 3 - 1 2 1 1 - - 4 1 2 3 1 4 1 1 2 - 2 3 3 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 2 3 - - - - - -

 1% 1% - 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 4% * - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - - - - - -

                         y                 

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 29

Q20_Summary - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

Gambling is a 

harmless form of 

entertainment if 

done in 

moderation

I believe that 

gambling is a 

legitimate way to 

try and make 

money

The potential for 

gambling 

addiction is a 

serious societal 

problem

The widespread 

availability of 

online gambling 

makes it too easy 

for people to 

develop a problem

The government 

should do more 

to protect people 

from the risks of 

gambling, even if 

it limits personal 

choice

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 2452 2452 2452 2452

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 2445 2445 2445 2445

Strongly agree 239 108 1009 1142 701

 10% 4% 41% 47% 29%

Tend to agree 797 418 927 808 849

 33% 17% 38% 33% 35%

Neither agree nor disagree 572 601 329 323 536

 23% 25% 13% 13% 22%

Tend to disagree 423 624 97 91 205

 17% 26% 4% 4% 8%

Strongly disagree 374 639 29 32 82

 15% 26% 1% 1% 3%

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1036 526 1936 1950 1550



 42% 22% 79% 80% 63%

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 798 1263 125 123 288

 33% 52% 5% 5% 12%

Don't know 39 55 54 49 71

 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

      

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 30

Q20_1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - Gambling is a harmless form of entertainment if done in moderation

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Strongly agree 239 151 87 103 82 54 44 65 53 42 16 19 179 60 140 99 93 145 25 66 60 79 43 191 42 86 11 36 15 88 86 19 49 68 46 36 18 15 33 36 18

 10% 13% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8% 10% 10% 12% 14% 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 11% 9% 6% 10% 10% 12% 15% 9% 12% 11% 6% 13% 7% 9% 11% 13% 22% 18% 11% 9% 12% 7% 9% 8% 4%

  b  de         m       r r r w     AC    O FHIJ FIJL O O O  O O  

                                 KLMNO MNO        

Tend to agree 797 412 380 230 325 242 201 213 182 101 33 67 549 248 440 357 270 527 121 194 191 237 78 710 119 256 67 91 69 323 247 48 79 127 167 119 35 64 98 158 124

 33% 35% 31% 30% 37% 30% 35% 33% 33% 29% 28% 32% 33% 31% 32% 34% 31% 33% 30% 31% 33% 37% 26% 34% 34% 34% 37% 33% 32% 34% 33% 33% 35% 34% 39% 30% 23% 29% 27% 36% 30%

     ce                 rs  v         KM KM JKLM     KM  

                                   O       

Neither agree nor disagree 572 257 313 165 202 204 136 146 122 84 27 57 374 198 322 250 179 393 126 130 143 122 78 479 70 169 32 80 46 212 172 40 36 76 90 91 31 57 88 111 114

 23% 21% 25% 22% 23% 25% 24% 23% 22% 24% 23% 28% 23% 25% 23% 24% 21% 25% 31% 21% 24% 19% 26% 23% 20% 22% 18% 29% 21% 23% 23% 27% 16% 20% 21% 23% 21% 25% 24% 25% 27%

   a               p stu  u       xyA    GH  G  G  G G G GH

Tend to disagree 423 185 230 143 127 154 93 111 105 58 21 34 279 144 237 186 164 259 69 112 105 102 44 371 63 124 39 41 41 158 127 18 37 56 63 66 39 44 83 60 88

 17% 15% 19% 19% 14% 19% 16% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 19% 16% 17% 18% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18% 16% 21% 15% 19% 17% 17% 12% 16% 15% 15% 17% 26% 20% 22% 14% 21%

    d  d                               FGHI  FHIN  FHIN

                                     JN     

Strongly disagree 374 170 200 103 126 145 92 94 85 58 16 29 235 139 220 154 150 224 54 112 81 93 48 319 52 117 30 24 44 146 122 18 23 41 55 75 22 37 59 71 71

 15% 14% 16% 13% 14% 18% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 17% 16% 15% 17% 14% 14% 18% 14% 14% 16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 9% 20% 16% 16% 12% 10% 11% 13% 19% 15% 17% 16% 16% 17%

      c           q        B B B  B       FGHI  G GH GH GH

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1036 564 466 333 407 296 246 278 235 143 49 86 728 308 580 455 364 672 146 259 251 316 121 901 161 342 79 127 84 411 333 67 128 195 213 155 52 79 132 193 141

 42% 47% 38% 44% 46% 37% 42% 44% 43% 40% 42% 42% 44% 38% 42% 43% 42% 43% 36% 41% 43% 49% 41% 43% 46% 45% 43% 47% 39% 44% 44% 46% 56% 52% 50% 40% 36% 35% 35% 44% 34%

  b  e e        m         rs          MO FHJK FJKL JKLM     MO  

                                 LMNO MNO O       

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 798 355 430 245 253 299 185 205 190 116 38 63 514 283 457 341 314 483 124 224 186 194 93 690 116 241 69 65 85 304 250 36 61 96 118 141 61 81 142 130 158

 33% 30% 35% 32% 29% 37% 32% 32% 34% 33% 32% 31% 31% 35% 33% 32% 36% 31% 31% 36% 32% 30% 31% 33% 33% 32% 38% 24% 39% 32% 33% 24% 27% 26% 27% 36% 41% 36% 38% 30% 38%

   a   d           q        B B B  B       FGHI FGHI FGHI FGHI  FGHIN

                                     N  N   

Don't know 39 18 21 18 14 7 13 7 5 11 4 - 29 10 22 18 10 29 6 13 4 11 6 30 2 7 2 1 1 10 4 5 3 8 8 2 4 6 10 6 5

 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1%

    e   k   k k                     J       J   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 31

Q20_2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - I believe that gambling is a legitimate way to try and make money

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Strongly agree 108 68 38 59 32 17 22 25 23 23 9 6 79 29 55 53 47 60 16 41 23 27 26 79 15 39 6 20 8 46 28 9 27 36 20 12 9 12 22 12 5

 4% 6% 3% 8% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 12% 10% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 1%

  b  de                   w         O FHIJ FIJNO O  O O NO   

                                 LMNO         

Tend to agree 418 247 169 146 158 114 103 102 87 71 19 36 312 106 245 173 164 254 80 83 89 142 70 342 74 119 31 57 34 169 133 27 56 83 99 65 25 36 61 59 49

 17% 21% 14% 19% 18% 14% 18% 16% 16% 20% 17% 17% 19% 13% 18% 16% 19% 16% 20% 13% 15% 22% 23% 16% 21% 16% 17% 21% 16% 18% 18% 18% 25% 22% 23% 17% 17% 16% 16% 13% 12%

  b  e         m      s   st w          JLMN MNO JMNO       

                                 O         

Neither agree nor disagree 601 294 303 173 242 186 144 163 137 83 26 47 411 190 318 283 177 424 110 150 152 135 73 515 74 194 28 78 42 208 177 38 44 82 111 101 41 47 88 130 85

 25% 25% 25% 23% 28% 23% 25% 26% 25% 24% 22% 23% 25% 24% 23% 27% 20% 27% 27% 24% 26% 21% 25% 25% 21% 26% 15% 29% 19% 22% 23% 26% 19% 22% 26% 26% 28% 21% 24% 29% 20%

     c             p u       A  AC      G      GHLO  

Tend to disagree 624 277 340 181 225 218 155 151 154 95 28 41 404 220 370 254 231 393 84 165 165 164 55 557 88 189 55 72 63 252 203 32 53 85 106 86 29 64 93 115 132

 26% 23% 28% 24% 26% 27% 27% 24% 28% 27% 24% 20% 25% 27% 27% 24% 27% 25% 21% 26% 28% 25% 18% 27% 25% 25% 30% 26% 29% 27% 27% 22% 23% 23% 25% 22% 20% 29% 25% 26% 31%

   a      k            r   v                 FGHJK

Strongly disagree 639 289 343 174 204 261 136 186 138 72 34 73 408 232 371 268 237 402 96 174 147 165 68 562 92 211 61 45 66 252 212 34 44 78 89 123 33 57 90 115 139

 26% 24% 28% 23% 23% 32% 23% 29% 25% 20% 29% 35% 25% 29% 27% 25% 27% 26% 24% 28% 25% 26% 23% 27% 27% 28% 33% 16% 31% 27% 28% 23% 19% 21% 21% 32% 22% 26% 24% 26% 33%

      cd  fi    fhi             B B B  B       GHI    G FGHIKM

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 526 315 208 205 190 131 126 127 110 93 28 42 391 135 300 226 211 315 97 125 112 169 95 420 89 158 37 77 41 215 161 36 84 119 119 77 34 48 83 71 54

 22% 26% 17% 27% 22% 16% 22% 20% 20% 26% 24% 20% 24% 17% 22% 21% 24% 20% 24% 20% 19% 26% 32% 20% 26% 21% 20% 28% 19% 23% 21% 24% 37% 32% 28% 20% 23% 22% 22% 16% 13%

  b  de e        m    q     st w     yC    NO FHIJ FJLM JNO O O O NO   

                                 KLMNO NO        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 1263 566 683 355 429 479 291 337 292 167 62 114 812 452 741 522 468 795 180 339 312 328 123 1119 180 400 116 117 129 504 415 66 96 163 195 209 62 121 183 230 270

 52% 47% 56% 47% 49% 59% 50% 53% 53% 47% 53% 55% 49% 56% 54% 49% 54% 50% 45% 54% 54% 51% 41% 53% 52% 53% 64% 43% 60% 54% 55% 45% 42% 43% 45% 54% 42% 54% 49% 52% 65%

   a   cd        l o     r r   v  B xyB  B       GHIK  GHK K GH FGHIJKLMN

Don't know 55 19 36 28 15 11 19 9 12 10 1 3 31 24 22 33 11 44 15 11 6 11 6 45 6 7 1 1 3 10 6 7 4 11 5 3 10 8 17 11 8

 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 7% 3% 5% 2% 2%

   a de   g         n  p t             GIJ  GJ   GIJNO J GIJ   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 32

Q20_3 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The potential for gambling addiction is a serious societal problem

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Strongly agree 1009 478 521 316 348 345 243 278 211 131 49 97 679 330 586 424 392 617 147 274 247 274 112 883 138 347 79 95 91 403 319 50 97 148 162 169 54 109 163 183 176

 41% 40% 42% 42% 40% 43% 42% 44% 38% 37% 42% 47% 41% 41% 42% 40% 45% 39% 37% 44% 42% 43% 38% 42% 40% 46% 43% 35% 42% 43% 42% 34% 43% 39% 38% 43% 37% 49% 44% 41% 42%

            hi     q   r      B       H     FHIK FK   

Tend to agree 927 443 477 270 331 326 204 231 233 149 48 62 615 312 518 408 322 605 150 216 244 237 107 802 135 301 72 102 87 384 274 54 80 134 165 144 58 72 130 166 181

 38% 37% 39% 35% 38% 40% 35% 36% 42% 42% 41% 30% 37% 39% 38% 38% 37% 38% 37% 34% 42% 37% 36% 38% 39% 40% 40% 37% 40% 41% 36% 37% 35% 36% 38% 37% 39% 32% 35% 38% 43%

         fk k           s                    GHLM

Neither agree nor disagree 329 168 157 110 131 87 83 79 69 51 13 34 227 102 180 149 96 233 73 72 65 82 54 267 50 79 17 48 20 96 111 24 34 59 64 45 20 29 49 66 42

 13% 14% 13% 15% 15% 11% 14% 12% 13% 14% 11% 17% 14% 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 18% 12% 11% 13% 18% 13% 14% 10% 9% 18% 9% 10% 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10%

    e e             p stu    w     yAC   D O  O        

Tend to disagree 97 60 36 31 35 31 27 26 23 10 3 7 67 30 61 36 30 66 15 35 18 24 13 82 16 21 7 18 13 29 38 8 9 17 21 22 10 4 14 14 8

 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 2% 4% 3% 2%

  b                          y y   O   O LO LMO  L   

Strongly disagree 29 16 13 9 10 9 7 6 9 4 1 3 22 7 12 17 12 17 5 12 4 7 5 24 4 6 5 6 * 13 6 3 3 5 6 4 1 3 4 4 5

 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1936 921 998 586 680 670 446 510 444 279 97 160 1294 641 1104 832 714 1222 297 489 491 511 219 1685 274 648 151 196 178 788 594 104 178 282 326 313 112 180 292 348 358

 79% 77% 81% 77% 78% 83% 77% 80% 80% 79% 83% 77% 79% 80% 80% 78% 82% 77% 74% 78% 84% 79% 74% 80% 79% 85% 83% 72% 83% 84% 78% 71% 78% 75% 76% 80% 76% 81% 79% 79% 86%

   a   cd           q    rsu   v  xB B  B E   H   F  F F F FGHIKMN

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 125 77 49 40 46 40 34 33 32 13 4 10 89 37 73 53 42 83 20 47 22 31 17 106 20 27 12 25 13 42 44 10 11 22 28 27 11 7 18 18 13

 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 8% 3% 5% 4% 3%

  b                  t        y    O    O O     

Don't know 54 29 25 25 19 10 17 14 7 10 4 2 35 19 25 29 15 39 12 17 4 19 6 42 4 5 3 4 4 11 10 9 4 13 11 4 5 7 12 8 6

 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%

    e               t t  t          GJNO  GJ        

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 33

Q20_4 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The widespread availability of online gambling makes it too easy for people to develop a problem

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Strongly agree 1142 515 615 313 387 442 279 309 247 148 61 98 746 396 651 491 423 719 172 312 286 299 108 1017 161 394 90 107 115 448 389 49 88 137 171 208 58 112 171 210 234

 47% 43% 50% 41% 44% 55% 48% 49% 45% 42% 51% 48% 45% 49% 47% 46% 49% 46% 43% 50% 49% 46% 36% 48% 46% 52% 49% 39% 53% 48% 51% 33% 39% 36% 40% 53% 39% 50% 46% 48% 56%

   a   cd              r    v  B   B       FGHI  FGHI FH FGHI FGHIKMN

                                    K      

Tend to agree 808 400 403 252 298 258 178 196 205 126 37 66 537 271 474 333 283 525 129 190 191 227 105 687 122 236 63 100 65 316 244 55 78 133 154 113 44 70 114 144 145

 33% 34% 33% 33% 34% 32% 31% 31% 37% 36% 31% 32% 33% 34% 34% 31% 33% 33% 32% 30% 33% 35% 35% 33% 35% 31% 35% 37% 30% 34% 32% 37% 34% 35% 36% 29% 30% 31% 31% 33% 35%

         fg                                 

Neither agree nor disagree 323 182 137 125 129 68 82 87 65 49 12 28 230 93 163 159 94 229 79 76 67 70 58 256 46 86 21 47 23 118 81 27 42 70 69 43 24 29 53 59 25

 13% 15% 11% 16% 15% 8% 14% 14% 12% 14% 10% 14% 14% 12% 12% 15% 11% 15% 20% 12% 11% 11% 19% 12% 13% 11% 12% 17% 11% 13% 11% 19% 19% 19% 16% 11% 16% 13% 14% 13% 6%

  b  e e           n  p stu    w     y    JO JO JNO O O O O O O  

Tend to disagree 91 54 35 35 34 22 18 28 16 14 4 11 70 21 50 41 42 49 12 30 22 24 12 76 13 22 7 10 9 34 28 9 13 22 19 14 6 5 11 15 8

 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%

  b               q               O O O        

Strongly disagree 32 21 11 10 16 7 8 6 9 7 2 1 26 6 21 11 14 18 3 9 5 9 6 26 4 13 1 4 1 10 11 3 3 6 9 6 2 1 4 7 *

 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 1% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *

                                O O O O       

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1950 916 1018 565 684 700 457 505 452 274 97 164 1284 666 1125 825 705 1244 300 502 477 526 213 1704 282 630 153 207 179 765 633 104 166 270 325 321 102 182 285 354 379

 80% 77% 83% 74% 78% 87% 79% 79% 82% 78% 83% 80% 78% 83% 81% 78% 81% 79% 75% 80% 82% 82% 71% 81% 81% 83% 84% 76% 83% 82% 83% 70% 73% 72% 76% 82% 69% 82% 77% 80% 91%

   a   cd        l o      r r  v  B          FGHI  FGHK K FGHK FGHIJKLMN

                                    K  M    

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 123 76 46 45 50 28 26 34 25 21 5 12 96 27 71 52 56 67 16 39 26 33 19 102 17 36 8 14 10 44 40 11 16 28 28 20 9 7 15 22 8

 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2%

  b  e         m    q               LO LO LO O O O   O  

Don't know 49 20 29 26 12 11 15 10 10 10 3 2 36 14 22 28 12 38 7 8 12 15 9 38 3 7 - 5 3 11 5 5 3 8 7 5 13 5 18 6 6

 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 9% 2% 5% 1% 1%

    de                                 GHIJL  GHIJL   

                                     MNO  NO   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 GENDER BY AGE EDUCATION  INCOME  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE GENDER  AGE  REGION  WORKING STATUS  SOCIAL GRADE
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Table 34

Q20_5 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about gambling?  - The government should do more to protect people from the risks of gambling, even if it limits personal choice

Base: All GB adults aged 18-75

 

TOTAL 

MAN 

(a)

WOMAN 

(b)

16-34 

(c)

35-54 

(d)

55-75 

(e)

NORTH 

(f)

MIDLANDS 

(g)

SOUTH 

(h)

LONDON 

(i)

WALES 

(j)

SCOTLAND 

(k)

WORKING 

(l)

NOT WORKING 

(m)

ABC1 

(n)

C2DE 

(o)

GRADUATES 

(p)

NON GRADUATES 

(q)

UP TO £19999 

(r)

£20000-£34999 

(s)

£35000-£54999 

(t)

£55000+ 

(u)

ETHNIC 

MINORITY 

GROUPS 

(v)

WHITE ETHNIC 

GROUP 

(w)

CONSERVATIVE 

(x)

LABOUR 

(y)

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 

(A)

REFORM UK 

(B)

OTHER 

(C)

REMAIN 

(D)

LEAVE 

(E)

MEN 16-24 

(F)

MEN 25-34 

(G)

MEN 16-34 

(H)

MEN 35-54 

(I)

MEN 55-75 

(J)

WOMEN 16-24 

(K)

WOMEN 25-34 

(L)

WOMEN 16-34 

(M)

WOMEN 35-54 

(N)

WOMEN 55-75 

(O)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 2452 1338 1093 972 796 684 603 638 513 374 109 215 1732 720 1433 1019 1281 1171 380 576 568 752 369 2029 333 794 194 255 221 991 665 210 404 614 392 332 141 202 343 398 352

WEIGHTED BASE 2445 1194 1230 761 876 807 580 636 552 354 118* 206 1645 800 1381 1063 867 1578 402 625 582 643 298 2100 348 759 182 273 216 937 758 147 228 375 429 389 148 223 371 441 418

Strongly agree 701 339 351 226 243 232 169 186 144 111 37 55 479 222 413 288 290 411 100 184 184 191 93 594 91 248 52 64 69 284 217 40 73 114 111 115 39 68 106 127 118

 29% 28% 29% 30% 28% 29% 29% 29% 26% 31% 31% 27% 29% 28% 30% 27% 33% 26% 25% 29% 32% 30% 31% 28% 26% 33% 28% 23% 32% 30% 29% 27% 32% 30% 26% 29% 26% 30% 29% 29% 28%

                 q    r     B                

Tend to agree 849 398 447 275 297 278 185 213 206 119 45 81 571 278 503 346 307 542 129 201 201 246 108 723 127 271 69 85 88 358 238 52 85 137 140 120 54 79 133 156 157

 35% 33% 36% 36% 34% 34% 32% 33% 37% 34% 38% 39% 35% 35% 36% 33% 35% 34% 32% 32% 35% 38% 36% 34% 36% 36% 38% 31% 41% 38% 31% 35% 37% 37% 33% 31% 37% 35% 36% 36% 38%

                      s        E            

Neither agree nor disagree 536 268 263 154 200 183 124 150 122 72 24 45 366 170 265 272 159 377 117 137 122 116 68 461 74 145 38 72 36 185 168 31 42 73 98 97 28 49 77 100 86

 22% 22% 21% 20% 23% 23% 21% 24% 22% 20% 20% 22% 22% 21% 19% 26% 18% 24% 29% 22% 21% 18% 23% 22% 21% 19% 21% 27% 17% 20% 22% 21% 18% 19% 23% 25% 19% 22% 21% 23% 21%

                n  p stu         yC              

Tend to disagree 205 102 102 61 79 66 53 57 43 29 5 18 133 72 119 86 71 134 32 56 45 57 19 183 37 58 14 32 14 62 83 13 18 31 40 31 15 13 29 38 35

 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 4% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11% 8% 8% 12% 7% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8%

                               D           

Strongly disagree 82 57 25 23 37 22 18 21 26 10 4 4 57 25 45 37 21 62 11 26 19 17 4 76 11 22 5 18 5 24 37 7 6 13 28 16 3 7 11 9 6

 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1%

  b                p          yC   D NO   GHMNO       

NET: Strongly / tend to agree 1550 737 798 500 539 510 353 399 350 230 81 136 1050 500 916 634 597 953 229 384 385 437 201 1317 218 519 120 149 157 642 456 92 158 251 251 235 93 147 240 283 275

 63% 62% 65% 66% 62% 63% 61% 63% 63% 65% 69% 66% 64% 63% 66% 60% 69% 60% 57% 61% 66% 68% 68% 63% 62% 68% 66% 55% 73% 69% 60% 63% 70% 67% 58% 60% 63% 66% 65% 64% 66%

               o  q    r rs    B B  xB E   IJ I        

NET: Strongly / tend to disagree 288 159 128 84 115 88 71 78 68 39 9 21 190 98 164 123 92 196 43 82 65 74 23 258 49 81 19 51 19 86 120 21 23 44 68 47 19 21 39 47 41

 12% 13% 10% 11% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11% 8% 10% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 8% 12% 14% 11% 11% 19% 9% 9% 16% 14% 10% 12% 16% 12% 13% 9% 11% 11% 10%

  b                      v    yAC   D    GLNO       

Don't know 71 30 41 23 21 27 31 9 11 13 3 4 39 32 36 35 19 52 13 22 11 17 5 64 8 14 4 1 4 24 15 4 4 8 11 11 8 7 15 10 16

 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4%

       gh                                   

                                          

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e - f/g/h/i/j/k - l/m - n/o - p/q - r/s/t/u - v/w - x/y/A/B/C - D/E - F/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N/O

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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